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April 16,1940

¥r.Gerald K. Smith,
Mina,Nevada.

Dear Mike:

You can blame the weather man for
my not chowing up Mondag. I hope you were
not put out too much. It was snowing and
blowing a hurricane here Monday morning.

Ittwill be several days now before
I can get away, so will appreciate a line
from you giving me the latest dope on the
200 west drift, and any other information
you may have.

With kind regards,

Sincerely




February 14, 1940.

Mr. Gerald M. Smith,
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Mike:

The following statement shows the record of your
deposit account to date:

Charges Credits

Carried over from 1938 $100,00
Deduction on Lot 35 30.00
May 14, 1939, 1938 Bullion Tax $ 29.83
June 6, 1939, Cash Refund 50.00
Sept. 4’ 1939! 1939 Bullion Tax 7090
Nov. 10, 1939, Ind, Ins. for October 5.18
Nov, 10, 1939, by check 13.50
Dec. 2, 1939, by check 17:11
Dec. 10, 1939, Ind. Ins. Nov,. 16.99
Jan. 10, 1940, Ind. Ins. Dec. 19.01
Jan. 10, 1940, by check 20,49
Feb, 10, 1940, Ind. Ins. Jan. 22.46

. Feb, 10, 1940, by check 25452
Balance due Gerald M. Smith 5525

206.62 206,62

I noted that you figure your amount due for
Industrial Insurance at $7.25 per $100 payroll. The correct
rate is §7.20. Also on your January pay roll you made an
error of 10 shifts in yout total shifts worked. These
two items make the difference in your calculation and
ours, as sent in to the Newvada Industrial Commission. I
suggest that when you make out your check for the February
Industrial Insurance you deduct from yout amount due the
sum of $5.25. Then we will be all straightemed out again,

With kindest regards,
Very truly yours,

HDB:B




December 13,1939

Mr,G.M.Smith,
Box 219
Mina,Nevada.

Dear Mike:

We are snclosing payroll sheets
and on the first of the month, please mark
the days worked,etc., With all the new
regulations it 1s necessary to keep that
record in this office. You can, if you
wish, mark the amount of mine supplies on
the bottom of the page.

Please call me collect Phone No 25,
between 7 and 7:30 Thursday night the l4th,
Very truly yours

FCN



November 14, 1940,

Mr. Gerald M. Smith,
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Mike:

Mr. Stein was in town last evening and after he
told me his story; that you had agreed that he and Terwilliger
should receive a 5% royalty above what was to be paid to the
West End Company on this last lot, our No. 53; which wes to
be the consideration for extension of present lease for a
year; I tried to get you on the phone at Mina and at Fallon,
but without success. I did learn that you were a2t the Willimms
ranch though, so assumed you were hunting ducks.

At any rate Mr., Stein says that was the arrangement
three months ago, and that it was understood wegl enough between
you so that you mentioned that you did not think you should
pay on all of the shipment. I am simply telling you this as a
matter of information as so far as we are concerned we under-
stood that the extra 5% to Steln and Terwilliger would start
when you started your new leass, or the extension of the old
one. As I recall the telegram Mr. Terwilliger sent you it did
not say anything about any 5% on this lot. Maybe it would be
a good idea for you to send us a copy of the telegranm, a
complete copy, for our records.

Am enclosing voucher in payment of the Lot 53,
without deductions for any extra royalty. In case you do
decide to pay Messrs Terwilliger and Stein the 5% it will
amount to 8461.06.

That waa.oertainly a nice car, and you are certainly
entitled to shoot ducks for a few days, or weeks, after it.

With kindest regards,
Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager



September 8, 1940,

Mr, Gerald M. Smith,
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Mike:

If you have already sent your payroll '
for the month of August better send me a duplicate,
as it has not been received as yet, and I want to
meke the Industriasl Insurance report within the
next few days.

Passsd through Hawthornme a few days ago
and heard that you were mining $4000 ore. A car of
that would be quite a help to all concerned, But
I know that a car of that grade is very hard to get.

Suppose that the shaft is around the 700
Station by now, after reading of the progress in
the papers, W be doewn to see you some time this
coming week but in the meantime if there be any news
of interest will be glad to have a letter regarding
it from you.

With kindest regards,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager



April 22,1940,

Gerald M ,Smith,
Box 219
Mina,Nevada.

Dear Mike:

Mr.Budelmen end I will be
et the Mabel about 10:30 Tuesday morning.
We hope it will be convenient for someone
to be on top sbout thet time.

Yours very truly



February 10, 1942,

Dear Mike:

Enclosed you will find the State of Nevada
check for gasoline tax refund, It has been returned hy
the State Treasurer on account of insufficknt endorse-
ment.

FPlease write above your signature "Smith
and Betty", and just before your name write "by",
and return to me. It scems they are getting pretty tech-
ndcal about this, but it is the way they want it anyway
so we must give it to them,

Best regards,
Sincerely yours,

Gerald M. Smith,
Box 219,
Mina, Neveda,



January 23, 1941,

Mr, Gerald ¥, Smith, ’
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Mike:
Enclosed you will find copy of your Bullion
Tax statement which I am mailing in to the Nevada Tax
Commission today. If the Commission acecepts the report
ou will be called upon to pay on Net Proceeds of
xiAlB.Gl, rate 3,40, which will amount to $48.06. I

have gone over the records quitevcarefully and believe
that this statement is correct.

Had a long talk with Terwilliger in Reno a
few days ago, nothing new.

Understand that Louis Stein is in Salt Lake,
has bsen there for a week or more.

Anything new at the Mabel?
Kindest regards,
Sincerely yours,

HDB:B
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March 18, 1941,

Mr, C. D. Terwilliger,
206 north Virginia Street,
Reno, Nevada.

Dear Mr. Terwilliger:

Your letter &f the 12th was forwarded to me
at Berkeley but as I di@ not receive it until the 15th
I held off with any reply until my return to Tonopah.
I thought perhaps there might be some word from Mr.
Smith by that time.

I have not heard from him since my return
80 do not know Jjust what he has done about it. Am
writing him today.

Would appreciate hearing from you when you
find his attitude on the lease as cut down vertically.
Also as regards your proposed work in the shaft.

With kindest regards,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager



March 18, 1941.

Gerald M. Smith,
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Mike:

Had a note from Mr. Terwilliger asking if
I had heard from you on the lease form he sent down
for you to sign. I wrote you just before I left for
Los Angeles a week ago; I returned yesterday on the
stage from Reno; and sort of expected to have a reply
to my letter here when I got back. However, there was
nothing here and I am wondering what you have done about
it. Better drop me a mote, I have no car now, as I
left my car in Berkeley, so cannot come down unless I
walk or bum a ride.

Mr. Terwilliger said he hoped to be down in
Mina soon, before or shortly after the 1l5th, so maybe
you have seen him before now.

Kindest regards,

Sincerely yours,

HDB:B



b

March 10, 1941.

Mr. Gerald M. Smith,
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Mike:

Received your note and payroll, many thanks.
About the lease terms; you mentioned tearing off that part
referring to the restrictions as to height the lease block
goes above the 200 Level before sending it in., If you do the
lease as signed will be no good. I was present when he, Mr.
Terwilliger, signed the lease, im fact I wrote out the letter
form for him to sign, and I also added the last paragraph
at his insistence. Under the circumstances I am a witness to
his signing as is, with the last paragraph attachsd. 8& if you
are not satisfled we will have to start over again, It seemed
to mpethat with less than a year to go you would probably never
be able to met out of the block as now described, namely 150
feet vertical; 50 feet below and 100 feet above the 200 Level,
with lateral extent the same as in your original lease with
the West End Company. So be sure and do not tear off the
bottom part of the signed lease extension, The better way will
be to hold the two copies there and write to C. D. telling him
just what you want, sending me a copy of the letter also. But
be sure and give it a little more thought before you turn it down.

Am enclosing copy of final approved bullion tax return
for your second half of 1940, It is the same as I sent in.
You still have a lease deposit of around $60.00 with us so
you are in good standing. Will send you a statement some of these

days-

Am going to Los Angeles tomorrow, then to Oakland
and will return here around the l6th. Drop me a line and let
me know how things are at the méne, and with your ore.

Kindest regards,
Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager
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May 27, 19%942.

Dear Mike: -,

Started to make out your check for
balance on lease deposit due you and seem to
be unable to locate your last letter in which
you stated amount of one inch pipe and lagging
you brought down from Mabel Mine. Maybe Fred
took it with him.

S0 please give me this information
as soon as convenient and I will make out check
for yowbalance.

Kindest regards,

Gerald M. Spith,
Box X% 219,

Mina, Nevada.




March 20, 1941.

Mr. Gerald M, Smith,
Box 219, :
Mina, Nevada,

Dear Mike:

Since the receipt of your letter of the 1l6th, and
our telephone conversation, I have exaemined the extension
of your lease with care and am of the opinion that there has
been no attempt or thought to change the downward limits of
your lease block as specified in your original lease from
the dest End. In fact, I cannot see where you get the idea
at all that it cuts you off at the floor of the 200 Level.

The memo at the bottom of the extension states as
follows: "In the absemce of information regarding distance
this lease extends above the 200 Level, this lease extension
is granted with the understanding that the block extends
32!%5% only to the floor of the 100 or Tunnel Level, at the
west Tace.,"” There is nothing said in that paragraph about the
downward limits being changed; hence it would remain the same,
50 feet below the floor of the 200 Level.

The distance, vertical, between the 200 and 100
Levels, is 110 feet. You say that your last raise is up about
75 feet, on the slope I suppose. This would be less than 60
feet vertical, leaving at least 50 vertical yet to go to reach t
the upper level of your block, which is quite a bit at that.

Glad to know that you are now drifting westerly. That
is a good bet and may yield good results.

Had a letter from Mr. Terwilliger this morning in
which he states that he is about to start work, will be there in
Minathe first of the coming week. So you may see him soon.

with kindest regards to you all,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B - General Manager



July 15, 1941,

Dear Mike:

Am calling you on the telephone tondght, to make
arrangement to have you take Campbell up to the mine tmorrow
mpraing when you go., He says he will be therse in time to go
up with you, leaving here plenty early, I am a little doubtful
about what w e can do with the compressor, but we must have
the bad news, if asny, so that the Royston can decide what they
want to do, I am handing Campbell a list of parts for the hoist
and a copy of the cogipressor booklet, They may come in handy.
Tgegg are the only copies we have here so I hope he takes care
o em,

After he has given the plent the once over I wonder -
if you will write me, addpess Hotel Carillon, Oakland, California,
what he has to say about it; repairs necessary on each and estimate
of cost, I will be there until the 22nd inclusive, probably arriving
tgere :ha 18th, I am leaving tomorrow morning, and may go to Los Ang-
eles first,

Louis is here but plans on leaving for Salt Lake
tomorrow, He says Mr, Rogers willl have returned and he can get
all straightened out on the money, Which of course is important.
Hope he gets the timber but it looks now as if he would not be
able to get it out of this shaft in Tonopah, He has the 2x12,
already hoisted, but he says they have shut down the shaft and
cut off the power without taking out any of the 85x8.

Forgot to ask Louis sbout the Notices of Non~ Liability
and the recording, I shall see him tonight and ask about them,
but it must be attended to before he goes to work.

Also the deposit with the Nevada Industrial Commission
should be made before he starts,

The cable has been ordered through here, It should
arrive in Mina some time the latter part of the week, addressed
to West End Consolidated, care of you, so you will hear about it.
I ordered Hercules Red Strand cable, @ $15.90 per 100 feet
doli{orod in Mina, 1000 feet of it., Get new cable clamps when you
put it on.

Don't hesitate to use the telephone or telegraph in
case you want to get in touch with me,

Hope the ore is holding out 0., K., wider and better

grade you know.
S8incerely yours,



July 31, 1941,

Mr. Gerald M. Smith,
Mina, KNevada,

Dear Mike:

Anm eneclosing rinal adjusted settlement on
your last lobt Koe 64, It was a great surprise to me
when the smelter sent the additional check, which
appears to Ve a break for us.

I saw Horace Cpmpbell e little while ago.
He has ordered the necessary material for the hoist,
with the exception of the drum bushings, which he says
he will meke in his shop, so there is nothing we can
do about that untll the stuff gets here. I will locate =
reel on which we can wind the oléd cable when we make the
change down there,

Have not received the promised letter and check
from Louis 8tein yet, although it may not be here until
tomorrovie I Lelieve vhat everytning is 0, K,

When we were talking on the telephone I forgot to
ask you sbout your ore, I had heard that you had some very
good stulf, which pelered out some, but maybe you have another
bunch by nowe

Kindest regerds,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B



August 7, 1941,

Dear Vike:

¥nclosed you will find signature oanJ for you
to sign, for our new accolnt. The bankers suggested we make
it out as shown on card, so that in ease you and I should
suddenly be called to Heaven the Royston Co. could still
get thé balance of th:e money from the bank. Return Lo me.

I am also ordering a book of checks, at a cost of
$1.00, which I trust the Royston Coe. will approve,

Also enclosing some payrell shsets, and a list of
parts for I. R, B-49 Jackhamer, Tkio is the oanly parts list |
I have, You will note that there are three cclumns on the |
parts numbers, The one marked is for regular wet style.

Also encloaing a partly preparsd list of material -
to be prdersd {rom Wontromery Ward & Co, Ploase look 1t over,
if there be any additional items you have thought of please
write them on a separate sheet of paper and then return 1t with
this liste. T will send for the stuff under the name of West End
and take e chanes on getting refund from Roystons

Eindest regarils,

Yory truly yours,

Gerald M. Smith,
nm. n@mdn.
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'VVé Are Glad To Make the
Adjustment You Requested

Every effort is being made to give you quality .
merchandise and good service on your pur-
chases. We want you to be satisfied with every
order.

If any change was made, you will find an
explanation on the attached papers, or with
the merchandise.

If there is a balance due you for postage spent
in returning the merchandise, you will find a
refund attached.

Do Not Destroy These Papers

If you write us about this adjustment,

PLEASE BE SURE TO SEND US
ALL THESE PAPERS ¢ o o

We shall need all of them to answer
Soup IeHeE e e T ole

MONTGOMERY WARD

18059-3




August 21, 1941.
Dear Mike: Y >
 Have your letter of the 19th; the following will cover
yogrlgggstions regerding expenses charged to bullion tax for 1939
an . i ac "

In the last helf of 1939 you worked three months, but
d1d noét ship any ore. The figures you sent me add up as follows:

Labor: Oct. 18 shifts, Nov, 60 shifts, Dec. 66 shifts,

Total 144 shifts @ §.00 $1152,00
Supplies: Det. and Nov. §387.69, Dec. $133.00,

Total for last half 1939 220.62
Total labor (at 8.00 per day) and supplies in the last

half of 1939 $1672.69

Carried forward into 1940, as this workand supplies
were actually used against ore which was produced in
1939, but not shipped until 1940 _ 1011.69

Amount aetually applied against bullion tax statement
for last half of 1939, labor 66 shifts ¢ 8,00, or i S
$528.00 plus supplies §133.00. No ore shipped, $ 661.00

; The bullion tax statement which I sent in, covering the
last half of 1939, is as follows:  §

"No ore shipped during this period,

Supplies $133.00 |
 Labor | 52800 $661.00
: Net proceeds : ' Loss§661.00n

- When you write about this I would not mention what
months were carried over into 1940. Just state that as there _
was no ore produced and shipped during this period, but that there
was some produced which was not shipped, and these expenses by
rights belong against that ore which was shipped in 1940, As a matter
of fact then?éél.ﬁc, which T used in 1939, was also chargeable against
the ore shipped in 1940, The only way you could possibly get away
from doing yourself an injustice would have been for you to ship
what ore you had broken before December 31, 1939, This would have been
bad -business,; as you would have been charged extra freight for small
lot, extra sampiing for samll lot etec. I have already gone over this
with a representative of the Tax Commission, but they want to draw
@& sharp line at the end of each period, December 31 and June 30, but



—

I am convinced that w e are right on this., So bear down hard on that
phase of the situation.

Labor and supplies used in bullion tax reports for the
year 1940 are as follows:

Month shifts Suggliea Total
Carried over from

1939 78 (§624.00 $387.69 $1011.69
January, 1940. 78 { 624.00 189.45 813.45
March » 76 608.00 296,.8 04,8
April od ZZ 4376.00 257.54 33.54
May . 0%(484,00
May ® (hired) 16.50 267.21 161.21

Totals, 1 st half (3500.50) 17I1.22 $5211.92

June, 1940. 69 ( 227.66
July " - 67 © 306459
Avgust bt n
August " 6 hired 265.00
September " 85 319,66
Ocgober " 46 279.18
November - 30 121.00
December " 34 107.78

-Totals, second half §$3258.00 $1626.87

On the bullion tax statement for the first half of 1940,
I show, as follows: '

Leasers and hired labor $3626.52
(This includes 3500.50 for labor as shown

above, plus 126,02 for industrial insurance)
Supplies (which checks with above) 1711.42

On bullion tax statement for the second half of 1940,
I show, as follows:

Leasers and hired labor (agrees with above) $3258.00
- Supplies (agrees with above) 1626.87

Guess this will give you the necessary data to write
the Commission. In case of doubt be sure and write me first.
Remember, they already have all this data, as I gave it to them.

- Must get this in mail so will not take up other matters
in this letter, .

Best regards,
Very truly yours,

HDB:B
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October 7, 1941.

Montgomery Ward & Co.,
OQakland, Cglifornia.

Gentlemen:

Enclosed you will find allpapers attached to
our order of August 11, 1941,

The item of 210 feet of steel cabls has bean
received, but with an udditionsl charge for freight
in amount of 1.05. Your original invoice is marked as
follows "This item will be sent separately within a
few days from one of our other housesat no added transport-
ation cost to you."

We are also snclosing freight bill, marked paid,
to cover the §1.05, which we assume under the circumstances
will be refunded to this company.

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager

4

/ 7 1.
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September 30,1941.

ir.Gerald ¥, Smith,
kina,Nevada.

Dear Mike:
We are sending by freight today

58 pes 10' Cor iron
12w g1 do

£ pes odd lengths for patches
1 pkg. gpecial Cor iron nails
13 pcs gable

This should be enought iron to do a fine iob on
the boarding house and office buildings. 4t is our
understanding Tex is to put the iron on the board-
house building on his own time,and the West Ind
will pay him for the office and adjoining garage
time.

You fellows may know all about cutting 1
iron but in case you dont know a better way, heres
the way we do it- place two pleces of timberv clcse
place the iron on top and chop thru to the crack
with an axe. I have heard about cutting with a
wire or a saw back but havnt been able to find out
how to do it.

Campbell still thinks the compressor will
do the job for you, however, you are on the job
and should know.

The Bill of Lading will be in tomorrows
mail.

Pleasc show this letter to Tex and for his
information we think the roofing job should be done
as soon as possible.

Kind regards

very truly yours




September 13, 1941.

Dear Mike:

We are sending the two lamps with Campbell's man
on Monday. These lamps are O. K. so far as I §now, but you
will gava to overlook them a little, and possibly get new
mantels.

Have not located plumb-bobs as yet, will look this
afternoon, if we find them will send along with lemps,

The 2x2 is ordered and Verdi Lumber will have them on
the train Monday morning. They are to be 12 foot stuff so I
suppose you can haul them up with your truck, or store them
in your yard until a truck goes up.

I have been so busy with the Grand Jury that I have
not even seen Campbell, Fred says he is getting along 0., K. and
that he expects to have his man there Monday for the last trip
down. Hope so, Maybe you ce n start on Tuesday.

Drop us a line.

S8incerely yoturs,

HDB:B

Gﬂrald M. mth.
Mina, Nevada,



September 9, 1941.

Montgomery Ward & Company,
Oaklsnd, Ca;ifornia,

Gentlemen:

Enclosed you will find all papers
attached to our order of August 1l, 1941, Ths item
of 210 feet of steel cable has not been received,
We note thet you have a memo to the effect that
it was to be shipped from some other place.

Please attend to this as soon as possible
a8 it ig essentmial that we receive this cable
promptly. Also please return the papers enclessd so
that we may have them for our files,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager



October 7, 1941.

Dear Mike:

Have your letter of ths lst, just arrived yesterda
afternoon., Eithsr it was a long time sn the road or gou heldy
it a few days before mailing.

Enclosed you will find signed checks Nos. 20 to 24
inclusive,

We are very much surprised that the ground remains
hard in the shaft. It 1s the first time in the history of
the Mabel Mine that any rock has remained hard for more than
a few feet at a time.

I am writing Montgomery Ward for a refund on the
extra freight that you paid, §1.05, and have added that amourt
to your statement for Royston Account as rendered.

Have been unable to find a long twist drill for the
steel, and it seems that the best thing for you to do is
either send it in here to be cleaned out or maybe you can get

the long drill through Montgomery Yard.

In making return to the Nevada Industrial Commission
for your lease I put your lease time at 10 days each. If that
is not correct we can change the next statement accordingly.
There is no need for you to send in check to cover as you
have plenty credit with us now to cover, and then some.

Hope to see you in a few days, and here is hoping
the rock softens up S00nN.

Kindest regards,

Sincerely yours,

Gerald M. SMith,

Box 219,
Mina, Nevada.
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Form 56 e
Pay rolls must be submitted on orbefore the twenty-fifth of each month covering operations for the previous month.
Failure on the part of employer to pay premiums as required by the Nevada Industrial Insurance statute acts as an automatic rejection.

Firm No. |

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

: ACTUAL GROSS PAY ROLL OF
Name 2&& . {/ // ) ; "»':-.xt‘/f”/ :
For Period Commencing /ﬁ-// £ 4 ,194/_, and Ending // 0 194/
Business Address ,// ot /57 G iia Loonde

7
—— f 7 T 4 / p :
Address of Plant d--’ f{_/; / /é—é\_,( County. %,(L';--.. e ,./

> (]
Character of Business ’//'{M o )

\l:

In computing the pay roll the entire compensation received by every workman employed shall be included, whether it be in the form of
galary, wage, piecework, overtime, or any allowance in the way of profit sharing, premium or otherwise, or whether payable in money, board,
or otherwise. No deduction allowed for overtime in computing premium. Salaries in excess of $300 per month should be reported at $300.

Total Actual Comp. Prems. Actual A. B. Prems.
DEPARTMENT OR CHARACTER OF WORK No. Shis > WG = = =
Rate Amount Rate Amount
MINING '-
Mine clerical office employees
Mine commissary employees . S SR S I
i 2 : =/ 3/ | aek | k = =
A o e e /W | e Y| 758 el [MVa.
ORE REDUCTION i

| Mill clerical office employees . |

Mill commissary employees . . . . . . . . . . e . .. L =2 l

Wet or dry process, concentration; all ees engaged in tion, |

ai.u:l':ldi:l,rg lupeﬁnb::dmu. mednnic:u;fdwhborm @ q::m e I R L LI b o - om0 L (ST SO | Fie
Ml oomsbraclan . = | o6 W be e el 6 A 7 U e e (4 b ik W (s ML T Y R ] e )
TOTAL MINING AND ORE REDUCTION . . . . . . . . . . | | I AT o
Adjusted by I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct
statement of the actual pay roll as indicated.
Date
(This space for use of Commission.) Y
(Sig.) ﬂ ey 4
(Official position) \ mff???f:;

Address all communications and make all remittances to

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION,
§ 7:__ 3 ,Ejg Carson City, Nevada.
Y
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Cctober 22, 1941,

Mr, C, D. Terwilliger,
206 North Virginia Street,
Reno, Neveadsa.

Dear Mr. Terwilliger:

Cur report to the Nevada Industrisl Commliassion
covering month of September, 1941, o leesers at theo
Mabel Mine, was as fcllows:

Caver and Murphy, 39 shifts total $11.23
Snitk and Betty, 20 shifts total 5.76

In eddition to the sbove Mr. Smith paid on
the men who were e mployed by him on the shaft contract.
For this he has a deposit of his own, and makes separate
reports direct by him.

Very truly yours,

HDB:B



October 27, 1941.

Dear Mike:

We came through Mina yesterday afternoon but it
w:: tgo early to expect you to be down from the mine so did
n ST0D.

I plan to be at the Mebl Mine Wednesday, at which
time I will measure up progress and take a look at the
shaft. Would also like to check money matters with you,

80 as to compare with the bank statement, I got the state-
ment from the bank but find that checks Nos. 7, 17, 18, 28,
30, 31, 34 and 35 have not yet been presented at the bank.
The last check I have any record of is No. 36. If it is
convenient after you get this letter this afternoon, please
make out a 1list of these missing checks, name and amounts,
and put them in the mail tonight. I would then be able to
have made a check on the bank balance before I see you on
Wednesdeay.

The duck huntinxz was a sad story and we did not
stay to extend our operations over another day. There Jjust
did not seem to be any ducks where we were and lots of others
had the same experience. There were at least a dozen cars par-
ked along the road, with the occupants trying to get afew
birds around that newly fenced area adjoining the Greenhead
Club. Needless to say we were a disgusted lot.

Kindest regards,
Very truly yours,

HDB:B

Gerald M. S ith
Box 219, MiRa, Nevada.
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To Gerald M. Smith,
Box 219, Minz, Nevada,

Ocgober 3, 1941.

Dear Mike:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of
the lst, with various enclosures.

I am returning the Shell 0il tag for §5.67, as it
does not seem to be receipted as paid. The total of the bills,
for Royston account, which you sent in, including the above
Shell 0il tag, is $55.66. Is that right? These items I assume
you have pald and want to be reimbursed? In order to collect
from Royston I want to be sure and have a receipted bill or
statement in every case, otherwise they might turn me down.

I am returning the Industrisl Commission statement
and check, You will note on the one that I have made out that
you had an error in your total shifts, alsc in your calculation
on premium due, I made zn extra copy for you, as you should
be sure and keep a copy of all these state end other lists
which are sent in. Seems to me the best plan would be to cancel
this check, No. 18, mark 1t cancelled on the stup and on the
cheek, and issue another for §$34.88. Just send the check to me
for signature and I will return it to you and you can putthe
report in the mail in Mine.

You understand that you will have to make out a report
and remittance to Neveada Unemployment Compensation Fund, : 2.7%
of your payroll%

~ Be sure and keep copy of your Social Security repory
to Collector of Internal Revenue. The one you sent in is 0. K.
and I')] heve it sworn to and placed in mall.

Am sending the belt by Parcel Post today, with Speeial
Delivery stamps on it so that it should be in sanme mail as this

letter.

Am enclosing Section through compressor cylinder which
I think is self-explanatory. Campbell ecannot make & set of rings
without this informetion. He says that the rings wear the sides
of the groove, then tip on the stroke movement and leak. A new
ring must be made to fit the grooves, both as to depth and width.
It is quite a job to get this information as you would have to
take the compressor down again, but there 1is no way oute.

Campbell asked if you cleaned the two ports on the
bottom carefully. Says they sometimes get plugged up with goo

and this interfered with intake and exhaust.
Best regards, and let us know how you are getting along.

HDB:B
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Pay rolls must be submitted on or before the twenty-fifth of each month covering operations for the previous month.
Failure on the part of employer to pay premiums 2s required by the Nevada Industrial Insurance statute acts as an automatic rejection.

Firm No.

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

ACTUAL GROSS PAY ROLL OF

For Period Commencing l.__‘/o':é\/ e _,193._ _,and Ending... ... _f{_’v‘ = Sy ._.__.193%,./

Business Address ... //3"‘ _ s / 17 ///?Zﬂf{.—:" 3 )Cj??'rgfi-———
Address.af Plant .. //f »3 / / //’fo»;,g, A - County..,.,.....2’2.{.:’?{12?73..57.;?;.;i!f.:.é ________________________________
Character of Business . /2?(-"3"3 ¢ "':-' o SO ot T Pl eI, R e S B 1L

In computing the pay roll the entire compensation received by every workman employed shall be included, whether it be in the form of
salary, wage, piecework, overtime, or any allowance in the way of profit sharing, premium or otherwise, or whether payable in money, board,
or otherwise. No deduction allowed for overtime in computing premium. Salaries in excess of $300 per month should be reported at $300.

DEPARTMENT OR CHARACTER OF WORK h{;zjss:su el M 1o g il caaiatel
Rate Amount Rate Amount
MINING | | | i |
Nine:clovital-offioe einployees Biv T Rl o i ST = sy [ el | ........................ | : ...........
Mine commissary employees . L kel o] T T (R T e heiyeas ; FRLCR [ i
| |
e e . ”’f-‘?l WL i o e % 322 e
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Mill:orical office etnployest = oo = 5 e v e e m A e s e Lo S M AR
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MHITCOMBIOR: . it 2 cal s, # T st Al Rai | e i s B e ki Bty S S el PG e I [ S _
TOTAL MINING AND ORE REDUCTION . . . . . . + « « + |l = : e L
Adjusted by 1 hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct

statement of the actual pay roll as indicatcd.

o e F |
(Official position)...... (Lot il e

Address all communications and make all remittances to

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION,
Carson City, Nevada.
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Form 56 Ra 2

Pay rolls must be submitted on or before the twenty-fifth of each month covering operations for the previous month,
Failure on the part of employer to pay premiums as required by the Nevada Industrial Insurance statute acts as an aut tic reject

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

ACT UAL GROSS PAY ROLL OF

Address of Plant W

Character of Business.. -

In computing the pay roll the entire compensation received by every workman employed shall be included, whether it be in the form of
salary, wage, piecework, overtime, or any allowance in the way of profit sharing, premium or otherwise, or whether payable in money, board,
or otherwise. No deduction allowed for overtime in computing premium, Salaries in excess of $300 per month should be reported at $300.

Total Actual Comp. Prems. Actual A, B. Prems.
DEPARTMENT OR CHARACTER OF WORK N St b v B = . =i
or

|
|
|
| Rate | Amount | Rate ‘ Amount

MINING
Mine clerical office employees

B

| .
Mine commissary employees . I P % [

All other employees, including superintendent, mechanics, teamsters, and . [ | | |

laborers employed either underground or on the surface . . . . 0 M L s [t Pas ! ! '!I _________________
ORE REDUCTION
Ihielecical office emplovess’=art: . o i e e e el o el e Jissces s IS | B R N et I SOSRES R R
Mill commissary employees . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . P st Lo et pobiemel S RN e R ol TV

Wet or dry process, concentration; all el in apecaton, =
i el s e e, AT | ) |

Mill construction .

TOTAL MINING AND ORE REDUCTION . . . . . ., . . .

Adjusted by I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct
statement of the actual pay roll as indicated.

Date

(This epace for use of Commission,)

(Sig.) .
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Address all communications and make all remittances to
NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION,
Carson City, Nevada.
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Cctober 22, 1941,

Mr, C, D. Terwilliger,
206 North Virginia Street,
Rano, Nevada,

Dear Mr. Terwilliger:

This will acknowledge rsceipt of your letber of
the 20th, with which was enclosed two reports of net
proceeds of mines for your sccount, for periods ending
December 31, 1940 and June 30, 1941,

The amounts assessed aguinst you are correct,
according to our records, and represent the sxtra 5%
royalty which we deducted from leaser settlements for you
and later pald to United States 3meltine Co. on your
agcount to them,

Your 53 royalty on Lots 51 to 56 inclusive
amounted to $41.88., And on Lots 56 to 64 inclusive
amounted to §246.56. These amounts have of course been
deducted by the West Lnd Company in making its reports
to the Nevada Tax Commission, and are payable by vou,
An zccountant from the Tax Commission spent a couple of
weeks here in Aupust, and picked up these items during
his investigation.

We are returning herewith the two reports from
the tax commission.

Very truly. vours,

HDB:B
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November 5, 1941.

Dear Mike:

Enclosed you will find checks Nos. 52 and 53, duly
signed.

Regarding the receipted bills covering supplies. I
must have dctails on them, as I know that I em going to be called
upon to produce these things sconer or later; and I should have
them anyway. Dgle Ritchie can prepare a list of supplies covered
by his two bills, showing just what was bought, price and extension
of total. Sinnott's bill for Sept. starts with Maccount forwarded®
of §2.,00, His October bill starts with "accounts forwarded" of
§26.78. This simply won't do, and it should be in such shape that
it can be read; some of the itums I cannot make out. The Mina Garage
bill should show what the different items cover, not just the invoiee
numbers. There is no hurry about these things butall these business hous
houses know what we want, and need, and should provide them,

Will send in your letter to the Nevada Industrial Comm-
ission with the report and check., The refund will of course be made
to you personally, as you say,

The gas in the shaft must be carbon dioxide. We had some
of i1t once below the five hundred, in 511 undershand stope I
believe was the number., We will take a smmple of it for analysis;
we ocan probably get it in a fruit jar, by leaving the jar open,
top up, down in the bottom for a few hours. I think the air will be
foreed out by the heavier gas.

3till counting on coming down there soon, but have a
lot of detail here to attend to first. We will hold up on any
deal on the powder until after I see you.

Kindest regards,

Sincerely yours,



November 14, 1941.

Dear Mike:

Well, here I am yet and no trip to the
Mabel Mine. My wife left a week sgo to trade our car
in on a new one, and has gonenow to Flint, Michigan,
to drive it back. In the meantime I have been a-foot
and I have walked farther during the past week than in
any similar period for many a day. Usually I rent
an o0ld car in cases like this but there does not seem
to be any around this town now for rent.

Today I am taking the stage to Reno, catching
the trgin to Oakland tonight. Will be back on stage on
Wednesday. By that time I hope to have a car and will,
if such an event is possible, be down to see you, Am
anxious to get a sample of that ges for analysis.

Fred saw Jay Carpenter, Dean of the Mackay School of
Mines in Reno, and Jay told him to send the sample
to U. 3. Bureau of Mines, Mr, B, S. Leaver, Director,
Reno, Nevada.

I £ you like I suggest that you get a sample
of the gas in a quart glass Jjar and send it 4o him at
that address; sending a letter stating that Mr. Fred
Ninnis of Tonopeh had suggecsted we sent it to him for
analysis. Tell him it comes from the bottom of a vertical
shaft some 50 feet below the 600, or bottom level, that it
is heavier than air and cannot be driven out very easily .
Also you might say Jjust how working in it affects a man.
Ask him to send analysis to fest ®nd. In case they are
not prepared to analyze it there ssk him to please forward to
a place where they oan do it, that it is important we know what
gas it is, for safety of men.

Will be at Hotel Carillon, Oakland, California, until
Tuesdey night, then on train to Reno.

Best regards,
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December 18, 1941.

Dear Mike:

Wes glad to get your letter of the l4th, which
arrived yesterday.

Am enclosing settlemsnt sheet for your last lot,
Mgybe it ran 2 lot better than you figured, at least that is
the impression I got from talkinmg to Chub. I have not figured
it as yet but will do so next week. Am going to Carson City
tomorrow to khave a talk with the secretary cf the Nevada Tex
Commnission regarding bullion tax, and will retura Saturday.

Weather good here today and yesterday but Tuesday it
sure did rein and snow in Reno. I c¢ame in from the coast on the
trein and drove down to Toncpah, expectine to find a lot of snow
and raim in this territory. It did rain s lot in Hawthorne but t
the rest of the way was clear as a hell,

Hope that you are feeling better than when you last
vrote, Santa Barbara is certainly a fine town but none of them
is any good when ycu are a stranger, at least not like a place
where you know most averyosne and they all know you. Makes quite
a diffsrence.

With kindest regards.

Very sincerely vours,

NMr. Gerald M. Smith,
1137 Coast Highway,
¥oantecite,

Santa Barbara, Califl.



December 26, 1941,

Dear Mike:

Enclosed you will find final settlement on yvour
last lot, Our Lot No. 73, with check in your favor 1ny
amount of $3739.,04. You will note that I have deducted
$42,17 for Bullion Tax for the entire year 1941, This is
as near as I cam figure it and I think it is right, but
the Tax Commission is getting pretty particular and may
make a change, I figure you showed a loss of §$964,74 in
the first half of the year, and a profit of $2141,00 in
the second half, As the total is less than §20,000 they
should figure the year in one return, which would make a
poegit for the year of $1176.,26, @ tax rate of 3,585, or
Bullion Tax Payable of $42,17, the maount held out of your
returns,

I spent a day with the Tax Commission accountants
last week, In comparing your items as sent in to them we
found your figures did not check wery well with what you
sent in to me month by month, That is what made the additional
bullion tax they billed you for, and which I think you have
already paid. In the future in case any demand comes from
the Tax Commission for payment of additional bullion t.ax£
and they ask for your expense flgures, please make sure that
you send the list in to me first so that I can compare with
what you have already sent me, This may save you some meneye.

As you directed I shall send this to Mina, you said
you would return around the first of 1942,

Hope that you are feeling betters

Kindest regards,
Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager
Gerald M. Smith,

Box 219,
Mina, Nevada.



November 2, 1941,

Dear Mike:

It was with quite a shock that I received your letter
with pay roll checks enclosed this morning. According to my
records when these checks are all in we will have 31%.56 in the
bank, not quite enough to take care of known bills. I am holding
the Nevada Industrial Commission check here, it amounts to
$75 more or less, as there is no hurry about this account and
I have no pay roll forms here anywaye.

Am snclosing signed checks 37 to 51 inclusive, except
for the No. 49, You will note that there is an error in computing
on the back of Nos 40 so it will be cancelled and a new check issued
to Mr. Burns,

Seems to me that it would be a good idea tc hold off
on paying the oil and fuel bills until we see if there be a chance
to gaturn sone of the material for a credit. What do you think about
that?

If you have any new ideas about returning or selling the
excess powder, maybe we had better carry them out.

I lack detail on bills for the following ¥ccounts:

Check No, 6 M. C. Sinnott $45.60
26 B8hell 0il Company 89.63

45 E. L. Holloway (Receipt needed) 32.00

43 Shell 0il Company 149,80

- 48 Mina CGarage 13.70

M. C. Sinnott, No. 50 53.17

51 Prank Chappell 16.50

I need very complete detail on these things, with
receipted bills in all cases to file with the cancelled checks.
I antieipate that I am going to come in for a lot of panning
when we finish the current work and costs begin to be under-
stood in Sglt Lake. As near as I can figure the cost of the shaft
to date will be about $100 per foot, and when they get through
jumping on me I will very likely be able to get into a milk bottle.

Are you mucked out now, and last timber set in? Write
me & once as I'1l come down.

Kindest regards,

|

Very truly yours,
Gerald,M. Smith, Mina, Nevada. .



December 31, 19%94l.
Chappelle Transportaticn Company,
Hawthorne, Nevada.
Dear Mr. Chappelle:

Thanks for your letter of the 29th, with
which you returned our check, I am enclosing new
check, in amount of §95.58, fisured at $3.00 per
ton, which I trust you will find correct,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Mamaper
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December 26, 1941l.

Chappelle Transportation Company,
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Mr. Chappelle:

We recemtly semt you our Voucher 992, in
emount of $111.51, to cover the hauling on Mike
Smith's last lot from the Mabel Mine.

The rate was figured at $3.50 per ton,
when it should have beem figured at $3.00 per tonm,
ghiough my error. The way I mow calculate 1t is as

ollows:

31.86 wet toms @ 3.50 $111.51 As paid

31,86 wet tons @ 3,00 95,58 As it should
have been,

Overpayment $ 15.93

Please look this over and drop us a line

on it. If you find we are correct them you may either

send us a check for the difference or give us credit

. for the amount om future shipments. We may not have

any shipments for some time so maybe the former will
£it in better all around.

With kindest regards,
Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager




December 4, 1941,

Dear Mike:

Just received your le%ter, which is dated December
1. Is it possible it has been on the road for three days, or did
you just mail it this morning?

It was with regret that I learned you have stopped
work and shipped the ore, but if you are not feeling up to
snuff it is of course the proper thing to do, Before you leave
I want to go up to the mine with you, so I wish that you would
call me on the talazhone tomorrow evening, say at 7:30, collect,
on telephone No. 176. If you are not planning on going duck
hunting Saturday we might go up that day. If you are counting
on hunting over Saturday and Sunday then we might make 1t on

Monday «

There are some things to be considered up there which
are quite important. I have not heard from Tex for a long time
and do not know if he 1s up there now or not, or where he is.
We have a lot of valuable stuff on surface there at the mine
and some arrangements have to be made to see that someone
does not earry things off, as 1s the custom,.

I have written the smelter, and the sampler, about
the ore, but I em a little uncertein about the Fred Ford ore.
Where does that come from, and whose ore is 1t?

Enclosed you will find Check No. 54, signed, to cover
cost of returning the compressor.

I also scknowledge receipt of the Industrial Commission
check for $150.00, which I shall deposit in the Rpyston account

at once. How do you figure the eccount stands now? I have not
yet checked the bank balance, although it is here.

With kindest regards,

Very sincerely yours,

HDB:B



March 7, 1942,

Dear Mike:

The following is a statement of your lease deposit
account with the West End Company, to date:

Balance December 31, 1940 $62.29

Charged in 1941 for Ind. Ins. and Notary 5174.ﬁﬁ

Paid by G. M.Smith as checks 175452 1.08

Credit from Royston Coalition Mines, Ltd. 1.65

Held out for pullion tax, on Lot 73 42.17

Actual smount billed by Tax Commission 38,64 3453
Balance March 6, 1942 $68.55

If you have received a notice or bullion tax due
please do not pay it as I have the money, of yours, and will
take care of it. Better let me know if you have paid it so
there will be no duplication.

Saw by the paper that you are now Deputy Sheriff
in Mina., You should make a good Cop.

Best regards,

Gerald M. Smith,
Box 219,
Mina, Nevada.
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January 13, 1942,

Employment Security Department,
Nevade Unemployment Compensation Service,
Carson City, Nevada,

Gentlemen:

Please duplicate copies for Form NUCS-9,
No. 1061,11,001, Gerald M. Smith, Mina, Nevads,
mailing them to WEST END CONSCLIDATED MINEZS CORP&
ORATION, TONOPAH, NEVADA.

The ones already sent are in bad condition
and it seemed best to apply for new coples.

We do not need additional copies of the
form NUCS-9A, for individual returns, as you have
already sent sufficient of these.

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager




January 13, 1942,

Collector of Internal Revenue,
Reno, Nevada,

Dear Sir:

Please send duplicate forms, SS-l u,
for Gerald M. Smith, Mabel Mine, Box 219, Mina,
Nevada, identification No, 880045035, mailing
them to WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION,
TONCPSH, NEVADA.

The ones already sent are in bad
gondidbion, and it seemed best to apply for new
copies.

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager
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NUCS-9-10-12=41 = EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT
NEVADA UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION SERVICE

CARSON CITY. NEVADA

EMPLOYER'S QUARTERLY SUMMARY REPORT OF WAGES PAYABLE AND QUARTERLY CONTRIBUTION REPORT

FOURTH QUARTER °°TLJ2%=32 1941

1061-11-001 (For offlce use only)

Gerald M., Smith

Mina, Nevada. e AR gl
i } b Pt

Please read instructions on reverse side carefully. Typewrite or print in ink. Mall thls report, together with slip forms NUCS-9A
and remittance due to reach the Employment Securlty Department no later than the last day of the month following the end of the
quarter covered by the report. Make check or money order payable to Nevada Unemployment Compensation Fund. Do not send cash or
stamps by mail. NOTE: Fallure to receive quarterly reporting forms does not relieve an employer of the responsibility of rep-
orting on or before the due date. To avold assessment of forfeit and interest, employers failing to recelve forms should pay
contributions due before delinquent date and request reporting forms from the Department.

1. Number of wage slips (Form NUCS-9A) supporting this form and submitted herewlith 10 Do not write in
this column
2. Total number of workers subject to Law on payroll nearest the end of each month covered by this report
and total amount of wages paid in each month
(a) October (b) November (c) December
Workers 10 Workers __ Workers Charges
Weges $ 671'22 Wages $ "™ Wageg-§- T cont.
COMPUTATION OF REMITTANCE
— ———

3. Total amount of cash wages covered by this report . . . . . « + .+ . 671.22
4, Total amount of other remuneration (board, room, etc.) RSP R [YR  Y T
5. Total wages (Item 3 plus Item 4) See Instructions S LI 6f11.22
6. Bxployer's contribution (Item § X 2.7..percent) « v '« & o o = s ° e 1.8_!11
oe Priorunder Or OVerpayment & ' GG 8V e e s s s e e w. e e i.e
8. Delinquency Charges ta) Fortelt o 59Nl » =

(b) Penalty Interest . . .

(¢) Interests » w s/ o o

(d) Total » & & & s < @

18.11

¥, 10581 Remizbens s SILNSENSMssuler - o7l g ittt et et s VRl et sae ws @ e W
10. Has there been any change in ownership 7 Yes No

I certify that the information contained in wage slips (Form NUCS-gA) attached, and in this report, required in accordance with
Section 7(a) of the Nevada Uhemployment Compensation Law, is true and corvect. Wages reported on Forms NUCS-gA represent all
wages payable to each worker for employment in pay periods ending in this quarter. No part of the contribution reported was
deducted or is to be deducted from the employee’s unges. intaned)

BaEs January 19, 1942, (Tit1e)___Contractor




NUCS-8-10t-12-41 = EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT
NEVADA UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION SERVICE

CARSON CITY, NEVADA

EMPLOYER'S QUARTERLY SUMMARY REPORT OF WAGES PAYABLE AND QUARTERLY CONTRIBUTION REPORT

FOURTH QUARTER °cTlIQoR5E:3! 1941

(For office use only)

1061-11-001 12
Gerald M. Smith [P "SI .
Mina, Nevada

Please read instructions on reverse side carefully. Typewrite or print in ink. Mall this report, together with slip forms NUCS-9A
and remittance due to reach the Employment Security Department no later than the last day of the month following the end of the
quarter covered by the report. Make check or money order payable to Nevada Unemployment Compensation Fund. Do not send cash or
stamps by mall. NOTE: Fallure to receive quarterly reporting forms does not relieve an employer of the responsibility of rep-
orting on or before the due date. To avold assessment of forfeit and interest, employers falling to recelve forms should pay
contributions due before delinquent date and request reporting forms from the Department.

1. Number of wage slips (Form NUCS=9A) supporting this form and submitted herewlith ;q Do not write in
this column
2. Total number of workers subjJect to Law on payroll nearest the end of each month covered by this report
and total amount of wages pald in each month
(a) Ostober O (o) November (c) December
Workers - / Workers Workers Charges

T T >

Wages $ _&ﬁ;&_ Wages $ Wages $ Gontr el o OT8 3
COMPUTATION OF REMITTANCE [~/ -

3. Total amount of cash wages covered by this report . . . . . +« .+ + . 'ééf"?‘?f'?’
4, Total amount of other remuneration (board, room, etc.) . . . .+« + .+ = éa > et
5. Total wages (Item 3 plus Item 4) See Instructions |« RS P T ﬁ--{ﬁf I —,'5' -2~
6. Employer's contribution (Item 6 X 2.7 percent) . . . . =« + + « + ' '?-‘/—4*
PR O G R S OB DAY, o e i o L O s el s e i gl e e / f /i’

8. Delinguency Charges (a) Foptatt % = & o s

(b) Penalty Interest . . .

{cliIntearenty @ = o' v

(d) Total « o« & « o o o

ot o iy QRO

9. TOt.al Remitted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — -
) & / 1
10. Has there been any change in ownership ? Yes No i

I certify that the information contained in wage slips (Form NUCS—A) attached, and in this report, required in accordance with
Section 7(a) of the Nevada Unemployment Compensation Law, is true and corvect. Wages reported on Forms NUCS-gA represent all
wages payable to each worker for employment in pay periods ending in this quarter. No part of the contribution reported was

A ’ ;
deducted or is to be deducted from the employee’s unges. (8tgnea) /@1/14,(4 227

Date %auu.- S ]945 (r1v1e)_sooritia c Ley

b3
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WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORFPORATION

Gerald M., Smith 2. October 17, 1939.

succeeding month, with necessary pay-roll data, so that it will

be enabled to make remittance to the Nevada Industrial Commission
for said month., In order to protect the West End Consolidated

Mines Corporation on such advances you, as lessee, and each of

your sub-lessees as a separate lease, are required to post with
this company a deposit of §50.00. Th{s deposit is to be made at

the time of start work, and any balance remaining at termination
of your lease, of any of your sub-lessees lease, is to be returned
to the respective leaser as soon as possible after business of the
particular lease is completed.

Royalty to West End Consolidated Mines Corporation on any
ore shipped to be as follows: 15% up to a ss value of $20.00
per ton; 20% on ore pver a gross value of $20,00 per ton and up
to $100,00 per ton; 25% on ore over a gross value of §$100,00 per
ton and up to $150,00 per ton; and 30% on all ore of a gross value
in excess of §$150.00 per ton.

The rate of royalty is based on the gross value of the -
ore but is calculated on the net returns from the smelter or mill,
;rter dedacting hauling, treatment costs, freight, and metallurgical
osses,

At least 30 shifts per calendar month must be done in the
mine, This provision is subject to circumstances beyond your control,
such as exceptional snow, earthquakes, Acts of God and the like,

Main airways in the mine must not be filled and the shaft
must be protected and kept in repair at 211 times, All work is to
be done in & minerlike manner and well timbered when necessary.

All ore is to be shipped in name of West End Consolidated
Mines Corporation, and the place where shipped to be approved by it
before shipments are made., The company to make settlements to you,
or as directed by you, just as soon as possible after receipt of
settlement from mill or smelter,

It is understood that L. E. Stein has a lecase on the
balance of the Mabel Mine, and that you and Mr., Stein are to
cooperate in the use of the various buildings and the equipment,
and will participate in equitable manner in the costs of hoisting,
compressed air etc, It is distinctly understood that none but a
capable licensed hoisting ehgineer shall operate the hoist.

In event the West End Company start operations on its
own aceount, or in event of a sale of the property, which rights
are reserved at all times, it or the purchaser is to have first
call on the machinery. However, the company will cooperate at all
times on the joint use of the machinery. In case of a sale of the
property you and your sub-lessees are to be allowed six months
provided your lease has more than that time yet to run to termin-

-2-



WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION ' &

Gerald B. Smith IR - October 17, 1939.

ation, in which to clean out ore in sight.

Buildings and machinery ere to be kept in ordinary repair,
and to be returned in as good condition as now, ordinary wear and
tear alone excepted.

» No visitors are to be allowed in the mine, or on the prop-
erty, except that they sign waivers protecting this company agalnst
any accidental injury of any kind while in the mine or on the prop-
erty. Forms for this purpose will be provided by the West End Company
and after signature these forms are to be returned to the company
office in Tonopah, Nevada, for filing.

No arrangements are provided in this lease to cover ore
shipped to a loecal plant. Any details covering this class of ship-
ments will be discussed when ore and mill are available, and be
cared for in supplemental agreement. '

Other provisions will be those customaery in a mining
lease, for the proper protection of lessor and lessee, and to
comply with the laws of the State of Nevada. This is to include
the immediate posting end recprding of proper notices of non-
liebility on the part of West End Consolidated Mines Corporation
for any supplies, labor ete, purchased by you or any of your sub-
lessees, or e mpioyeoa of t{thor.

It is understood and agreed that the failure on the part
of the lessee, or his sub-lessees, to comply with the provisions
as set forth herein will be sufficient basis for the cancellation by
the lessor, on 10 days written notice, of all privileges given by
this lease, at the diseretion of the lessor.

This letter agreement is enclosed in duplicate. Please
indicate your epproval by signing one copy and returning to this
office, retaining the other signed copy for your files.

Very truly yours,

HDB:B

Approved:







AN



WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION R

October 17, 1939.

Mr. Gerald M. Smith,
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Mr. Smith:

The following terms for lease on a portion of the Mabel
, Mine of this company, to begin October 17, 1939 and to terminate
November 1, 1940, are submitted for your approval and signature.

Beginning October 17, 1939 you are to have the privilege
of working in the Mabel Mine, in that portion as described in the
£ next succeeding paragraph, and this privilege to continue until
November 1, 1940, unless sooner terminated by forfeiture or abandon-
ment, subject to terms and conditions as stated herein below,

The ares covered by this lease begins at the point of
interseetion of West Deift 205 and Coordinate 4800 East; as shown
on the working map pf the Mabd Mine of West End Consolidated Mines
,\corporation, a copy of which map is now on the mine property and
(2) available for your inspection; approximately 140 feet west of the
main Mabel Mine Shaft; thence extending downward 50 feet below the
floor of said 200 Level and vertically upward to surface, and extend-
ing westerly on the vein a maximum distance of 500 feet beyond the
present west face of the said 200 Level.

You are to have the right to sub-lease, all sub-leases
to be governed by the same conditions as your general lease.

When a sub-lease is granted by you, you are to at once
notify this company of that fact, and are to send in a description
of the leased block, neme of sub-leaser, date work is started, and
terms of sub-lease., This data 1s osaantial in order that this
company may be informed and later be enabled to correctly calculate
ore settlements.

The West End Company will compute bullion tax for each
lease and sub-lease, and will make deductions from shipments as made,
In order that it may be enabled to correctly calculate bullion tax
due,Wou ere required to send in to this office, as soon as possible
after the end of each month, details of labor costs, supplles,
timber etc, for each lease mnd sub-lease for the succeeding month,.

You and your pertners snd employees, and your sub-lessees
and their employees, must be fully protected und-r the Industrial
Insurance provided by the Nevada Industrial Commission of Nevada.

" You are to provide the West End Company, as soon as possible after
the end of each month, and in . noevent later than the 10th of the
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Superintendent of Banks
State Auditor
Nevada Tax Commission

¥ay 15, 1940
Carson City, Nevada

§39 this office certified to you,

% against Gorald M, Smith, Lesgee,

¥ mﬁm as per their roport of

G fonths period ending June 30, 1939,
Y padd the tax tharm uonnbin;; to

P Act Relating to Net Proom-
Pods procesds shall be less
hp mine oparator may ‘make

siopers, Mineral Cowy, with ths '
sion that t.hc sum of &7.90 be refur

' Awwatthanecaabu', 159
_ romm no filed by My, Clenld ¥, Bmith fosos, is nttaahed horauith.

fa i
ég‘lr. D. M, Buckingham, Clerk,
: Board of County Commiseioners,
Bawthorns, Nevadss =~

- West Znd mn&m lim OGI'P-.
~ Tonopan, Nevada,
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CALVADA LUMBER COMPANY
MANUFACTURERS OF
CALIFORNIA PINE + SUGAR PINE
DOUGLAS FIR
SAWMILL:

QUINCY, CALIFORNIA

Herman Budleman
Tonopah, Nevada

Dear Mr. Budleman:

Did you hear from Mike Smith after you were
here? I sent him the contract that you wrate up but
so far have not heard from him. I have also been
unable to get away but hope to get down their next
week.

Very truly yours,

Calvada Lumber Company

CDT:vDb

MAIN OFFICE:
RENO, NEVADA



Reno, Nevada,
February 21, 1941.

Mr. Gerald M, Smith,
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Sir:

Thie 18 in confirmation of my telegram
to you which read as follows:

"As per our conversation will extend your
lease one year under same terms except
rpyalty 5 percent above presemt bracket
will confirm by letter. Signed C. D.
TERWILLIGER,."

The lease extension referred to is an
extension of your original lesse on a portion of
the Mabel Mine om date of October 17, £939.
which expired November 1, 1940, from West End
Consolidated Mines Corporation.

It is therefors mutually understood and
agreed that the above mentioned lease is to be extended
for one year, to November 1, 1941, on its same terms
except thet you are to pay an ndditional 5 percent
royalty to C, D, Terwilliger on all ore mined after

40
November 1, 1940, 2 — :
i e erwillig‘e/#
Approved:

Gerald M. Smith

In the absence #f information regarding distance
thie lease block extends above the 200 Level, this lcacze
extension 1s granted with the understanding that the block
extends upwa rd only to the floor of the 100 or Tunnel
Level, at the west face.

g>Fj7£::-~—1féf;/
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West Enp ConsoLIDATED MINES CORPORATION

EXECUTIVE OFFICE, TONOPAH, NEVADA

TONOPAH, NEVADA

F. C. NinNIS,
PRESIDENT ANMO TREASURER

H. D, BUDELMAN, M&y 27 . 19 41

VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL MANAGER

Mr. Gerald M., Smith,
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Mr. Smith:

The following terms for lease on a portion of the Mabel
~Mine of this company, to begin May 31, 1941 and to terminate May 31,
1942, are submitted for your approval and signature.

Beginning May 31, 1941 you are to have the privilege of
working in the lMabel Mine, in that portion as described in the mext
suecceeding paragraph, and this privilege is to continue for one year

v until May 31, 1942, unless sooner terminated by forfeiture or abandon-
ment, subjeect to terms and conditions as stated herein below.

The area covered by this lease begins at the point of inter-
section of West Drift 205 and Coordinate 4800 East; as shown on the
working map of the Mabel Mine of West Emd Consolidated Mines Corpor-
ation, a copy of which map is now on the mine property and available
for your inspeetion; approximately 140 west of the main Mabel Shaft;

thenee extending downward 50 feet below the floor of said 200 Level
and vertieally upward 50 feet abowve the floor of the 100 Level,
sometimes called the Tunnel Level, at its extreme westerly face;
and ecxtending westerly om the vein a maximum distance of 500 feet
beyond the present west face of the said 200 Level.

You are to have the right to sub-lease, on written approval
% by the West End Company, all sub-leases to he gowerned by the same
conditions as your general lease.

When a sub-lease is granted by you, you are to at once
notify this company of that fact, and are to send inm a description
of the leased block, name of sub-leaser, date work is started, and
\¢ terms of sub-lease. This data is essential in order that this company
may be informed and later be enabled to correctly calculate ore

settlementse

The West Emd Gompany will compute bullion tax for each
lease and sub-lease, and will make deductions from shipments as mades
Tn order that it may be enabled to correctly calculate bulliom tax
due, you are required to send in to this office, as soon as possible
after the end of each month, details of labor costs, supplies, timber
ete, for each lease and sub-lease for the preceding month,

You and your partmers and employees, and your sub-lessees
v/and their employees, must be fully protected under the Industrial
Insurance provided by the Nevada Industrial Commission of Nevada.

—la—



WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION

Gerald M. Smith 24 May 27, 1941.

You are to proviide the West End Company, as soon as possible after the

end of each month, and in no event later than the 10th of the succeed-

ing month,with necessary pay-roll data, so that it will be enabled to
e remittance to the Nevada Industrial Commission for said month.

n order to protect the West End Company on such advances you, as
lessee, and each of your sub-lessees as a separate lease, are required
to post with this company a deposit of §$50.,00. This deposit is to be
made at the time of starting work, and any balance remaining at the
termination of your lease, or any of your sub-lessees lease, is to
be returned to the respective leaser as soon as possible after the
business of the particular lease is completed.

Royalty to West End Consolidated Mines Corporatiom on amy
ore shipped to be a s follows: 15% up to a gross value of $20.00 per
‘ton; 20% on ore over a gross value of $20.00 per ton and up to a

ross valile of $100.00 per ton; 25% on ore over a gross value of
100,00 per tom and up to a gross value of $150.00 per ton; and 30% on
all ore of a gross value in execess of $150.00 per ton,.

The rate of royalty is based on the gross walue of the ore
V,but is calculated on the net returns from the smelter or mill, after
deducting hauling, treatment costs, freight and metallurgical losses,

At least 30 shifts per month, calendar month, must be done

V,in the mine lease block. This provision is subject to eircumstances

beyond your comtrol, such as exceptional snow, earthquekes, Acts of
God and the like,

lgin airways in fhe mine must not be filled and the shaft
- must be protected amd kept in repair at all times, All work to be
done in minerlike manner, and well timbered when necessary.

All ore is to be shipped in name of West End Consolidated
Mines Corporation, and the place where shipped to be approved by it
v before shipments are made. The companyto make settlements to you,
or as directed by you, just as soon as possible after receipt of
settlement from mill or smelter.

It is understood and agreed that in case other portions
of the Mabel lMine are leased, you will cooperate in the use of the
yarious buildings and equipment, and will participate in equitable
V//mannmr in the costs of hoisting, compressed air etec. It is distinctly
understood that none but a capable licensed hoisting engineer shall

operate the hoiste.

In event the West End Company start operations on its own
aceount, or in event of a sale of the property, which rights are
v//resarved at all times, it or the purchaser is to have first call on

the machinery. However, the company will cooperate at all times om

the joint use of the machinery.

Buildings used and machinery used are to be kept %n ordinary
repair, and to be returned in as good condition as now, ordinary wear

-2-




WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORFPORATION

Gerald M. Smith 'B. M-&Y 27’ 19410

vand tear alome excepted.

No visitors are to be allowed in the mine, or on the
property, except that they sign waivers protecting this company
against any accidental injury of any kind while in the mine or on the

v~ property. Forms for t his purpose will be provided you by the West
End Company, and after signature these forms are to be returmed to
this company's office in Tonopah, Nevada, for filing.

No arrangements are provided in this lease to cover ore
hipped to & local plant. Amy details covering this class of ship-
ments will be discussed when ore and mill are available, and be cared
for in supplemental agreement,

Other provisions will be those customary in a mining lease,
for the proper protection of lessor mnd lessee, and to comply with
the laws of the State of Nevada. This is to include the immediate
\//ﬁggting and recording of proper Notices of non-liability on the part
of West Emd Consolidated Mines Corporation for any supplies, labor
ete, purchased by you or any of your sub-lessees, or employees of

either.

It is understood and agreed that the failure on the part
of the lessee, or his sub-lessees, to comply with the provisions
~as set forth herein will be sufficient basis for the cancellation
' By the lessor, on 10 days written motice, of all privileges given

by this lease, at the discretion of the lessor.

This letter agreement is enclosed in duplicate. Please

‘indicate your approval by signing one copy and returning to this
office, retaining the other signed copy for your files.

Very truly yours,

Approved:

Lty it
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VERDI LUMBER COMPANY
ONOPAH, NEVADA™,
LY 4

DELIVERED TO

ADDRESS CCD7 i :
TRUCK DATE \—'?7;;':7 N ngl/
e i | LENGTH.- | k! ~ DESCRIPTION %
62| 22 — 1y (o 288
g' T kB e i 77 245 /325
3 o~ /_J,- =z o = : T
55 | /o788

RECEIVED BY

THE ABOVYE LISTED MERCHANDISE RECEIVED IN GOOD CONDITION.

A REDIFORM PRODUCT--PAC. MAN. BK. CO., LOS ANGELES, CALIF.
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Telephone: 1952

Box 537

TONOPAH, NEVADA, !
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AGREENKENT [

N

This agreement made and entered into this ‘fé_mday of
July, 1941, by and between Royston Coalition Mines, Ltd., a |
Nevada corporation, party of the first part, and Gerald M. Smith |
of Mina, Nevada, party of the second part, 5

WEEREAS, the first party has a lease and option upon

the Mabel Mine, located near Mina, Nevada, and under gald lease E
and option, has agreed to sink the main shaft upon said property
an additional 200 feet; and |
WHEREAS, ssld first party is desirous of having said
work done by contract; and
} WEEREAS, sald second party is desirous of doing said work
upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stated, i
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of th@ premises in the
sum of One Dollar (§1.00) by each party to the other paid, re- i
celpt whereof i1s hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as fol- |
lows: i
1. The party of the first part agrees to furnish all i
timber necessary to do sald work, same to be placed on the dump :
at or near the Mabel shaft; to furnish a cable at leagt 5/8 in- i
ches in diameter and 1,000 feet long, same to be installed to !
overhaul the Poist and compressor before work is startcéd; to !
furnish all pipe for shaft, all fittings for same, lag scorews
for guldesg material for hahging rods and 100 feet of bell cord.
Ze The party of the gecond part agrees to furnish
all labor for shaft and top work and to pay all costs of opera-

tion of machinery; to furnish and keep in repair all drills used;

to furnish all drill steel and to pay all industrial insupance,
soclal securlty and Nevads unemployment compensation; the top
man in sald shaft work shall be paid $5.50 per day and all
other employees of saild s&oondﬂparty engaged in sald shaft work,

the sum of §6.50 per day based on a 40-hour week, payment for
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% |
|
wages on this basis to be madé as soon as poselble after the 15thi
and end of each month. The sald party of the second part agrees i
to sink and timber sald shaft for the distance of 200 feet at |
the rate of $34.50 per foot, but the said first party is given |
the option of discontinuing said work when 100 feet of saild aharti
work has been completed. E
Je The sald party of the second part, also, agrees to !
out a station in sald shaft on the 700 foot level at a price of ;
$5.50 per cubic yard, but the cest of sald station not to exceed }
$110.00. Baid second party, also, agrees to put in a bearer
set on the 600 level station and a station set on the 600 level |
station. All work done by sald second party shall be done in
accordance with proper mining practice. When the second party {
shall have completed 100 feet of shaft sinking and shall have |
completed the station on the 700 foot level, all monies due sald }
second party in accordance herewlth ghall be pald promptly at ‘
gald time, If the first party desires to continue the sinking |
of sald shaft, it shall, within a reasonable length of time prior
to the completion of the 100 feet, notify saild second party of
its desire to continue said work and the sald first party shall
thereupon deposit in the First National Bank of Nevada, at
Tonopah, Nevada, the sum of §1725.00, subject to withdrawal by
checks signed by Gerald M. Smith and counter-signed by _E. D. ‘
Budelman s and the sald first party after the com-
pletion of sald 100 feet and in the event 1t deslires to proceed i

with sald work agrees to place additional money on deposit in
said bank in unite of $750.00 at a time when the balance in said |
bank drops below the sum of $500,00.




-3

4, The party of the first part agrees to deposit
$1725.00 in the First National Bank of Nevada at Tonopash, Nevada,
subject to withdrawal by checks signed by Gerald M. Smith and
counter-signed by _ E. D, Budelman , and the Royston
Company further agrees to place additional money on deposit in
sald bank in units of §750.00 at a time when the balance drops
below $500.00. This paragraph relates to the sinking of the
firast 100 feet.

5. The party of the zecond part agrees to commence
work immediately after the deposit of the saild §1725.00 in the
Flrst Natlonal Bank of Nevada at Tonopah, Nevada, and the signing

by the parties of this agreement.

8¢ All work done by the second party shall be subject
to the supervision of the firwt party or its representative who
chall have the right and privilege of examining seid shaft as

o

Executed in duplicate this o/ day of July, 1041.

often as said first party so desires.

ROYSTON COALITION MINES, LTD.
By,

~ Vice-President
ATTEST:

Seocretary
Party of the First Part

Party of the Second Part
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The Mayfloteer Company

414 BOSTON BUILDING

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH

July 31, 1941

Mr. Herman Budelman
c/o West End Consolidated Mining Co.
Tonopal., Nevede

Dear Hermani

In my conversation with you over the telephone
last night, I forgot to tell you that the lease with Mike
had been passed by the Board of Directors, and had been duly
signed and forwarded. You end Mike are to handle the accounts
jointly, ell checks to be signed by you end Mike.

I got a telegram through today. The balance
of the timber is getting ready, end, as soon as I get dom
there within the next four or five days, I will hsve the
timber on the ground.

Please notify Cempbell to fix the Hoist. It
gionldn't cost over $200.00 enyhow, Send the bill to the
Royston Coalition Mines, Ltd. at 40U Boston Building, this
city, end the money will be forwarded immediately.

I expect to come down in a few days %o attend to
the timber belance, s well as to & number of leasers who are
coming down with me. One set is going to lease in the face of
the 6th, and enother set is going to lease on top.

Kindly be petient with me, end 1 will glowly
but surely bring everything ebout to your gatisfaction,

¥ith kindest regerds, I remain,

Yours very truly,

LES:gj <
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M ON'T G O M E R Y -“iiey -

OAKLAND

Sept. 12 HEH:ES

Mr. He ¥, Budelman, General Lianager,
Nest End Consolidated Mines Corp.
Tonopah, Nevada

Dear Mr. Budelmans "

Thank you for your courtesy in returning the papers to us so
that we could look them over in compliafice with your letter of
September 9, regarding article lo, 68409450, 210 feet of cast

steel rope, % inch, price $6.83%"

according to the papers, this iter was sent to you from Denver.
We do not have the bill of lading in our files at the present
time, which leads us to believe that this cable is on its way
to you. However, if you do not receive it within a reasonable
length of time, after receiving this letter, will you please
have your Freight Agent sign and stamp the notation on the op-
posite side of this letter and return it to us. As soon as

we receive word fram you, we will take iwmediate steps to trace
this shipment. The enclosed stamped envelope is for your con-
venience in replyings ™ 1 %

Ene e Yo Eny - s L;UI{TGUI-I:A:I WARD o

Enc. 8¢ R.C.,

PSS, 4s you requested, we are returning your papers., Also the
8 cents you sent us. Be Sure to return your papers along with the
Agent's notation if you write us apgain,

Enc, Papers.

W
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Gentlemen: fhave searched for the shipment referred to in the above letter, but do not find it and I am satisfied that
at this station. <l &
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I have waybill No ~dated. TV AEANN Agent,
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Barsis |
and No. BRI Y. | Route Box i| Beate o
L fi
dhli:e M State QW |1 County

1




‘ijé.e?é). S = i 2o Crer

o Pae % L3030




9. 40
WAM&W;%}:MM

Q.. X poae’ Zhe HerelS—
! ;4,”6 M%%Aﬁ (e Zore
%WM%’_
WW e Smaihapita
/&;-//J@?L M%W
% Mé—u«,gj



M)MMMM%O#

; 0&_- ' = D e Z_Mﬁud-?ﬂ
9 e by o,

. et o
ST = A






C. D. TERWILLIGER, PRESIDENT E. W. HARKER, SUPERINTENDENT J. L. DOBBINS, VICE-PRESIDENT

MINES AND MILL
SILVER CITY
NEVADA

SOUTH COMSTOCK GOLD MINES, INC.
SHEVER-GIT ¥ -NEYABA HEAD OFFICE

Reno, Nevada SAN FRANCISCO
CALIFORNIA

October 20, 1941

West End Consolidated Mines Co.
Tonopah, Nevada

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith find two reports from the
Nevada Tax Commission. I believe that this has been re-
ported through the West End and is undoubtedly covered
by your returns. If this is not correct please advise.

Yours veri/prulyn

CDT:fk
Encl.




C. D. TERWILLIG ER;‘PHESIDENT

MINES AND MILL
SILVER CITY
NEVADA

E. W. HARKER, SUPERINTENDENT

SOUTH COMSTOCK GOLD MINES, INC.

“SHNVER YT NEVRDA
Reno, Nevada

October 20, 1941

West End Consolidated Mines Co.
Tonopah, Nevada

Dear MNr.

boys at the Mabel.

Attention: Mr. Buddleman.

Buddleman:

J. L. DOBBINS, VICE-PRESIDENT

HEAD OFFICE
SAN FRANCISCO
CALIFORNIA

Please advise 1f you paid the Nevada Industrial

Yours very truly,

P

Commission any money during the month of September for the
If a report was made by you for that
month will you kindly send me & copy of 1it?
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Form 8S-1a (Rev. Nov. 1040
TREASURY DEPARTMEN
INTERNAL REVENUE BERVICE

« EMPLOYER’S TAX RETURN
UNDER FEDERAL INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS ACT

READ

INSTRUCTIONS
CAREFULLY

1. Number of emp;:[m Elhd;in Seheduls L.l..o
2. Total taxable wages PAID (from llnmil)

" B11e28

sub.

Saton ot ter2. . . B weajs
4. Credit or adjustment L R - 6 2
5. 'Ipltal employers RSP et o 3 .7
EMP Yﬁ TAX
6. 1% of tem2_____.___ § _Lg ................
7. Credit or adjustment §........................ 6472
8 Total emploYeds tax.. . = IRE S0 T e S A
9. Total tax (total of Items 5and 8)....______ § 13_ '44

IDENTIFICATION No. oo

™ Gerald M. Smith

Mabel Mine

Box 219
L. Mina, Nevada.

88-00-45035“-""“"

LHIS COPY
MUST BE KEPT
.BY. EMPLOYER

Thluo&&a ld‘lr-W!ofmh lated sched
thamloyerhreqnlmd to keep, must be cue!‘ull,r pwsenred by ulearu-
ployer at his principal place of b and should at all times be available
for inspection by officers of the Bureau of Internal Revenue, See Par. Lol
General Instructions on back of this copy,

o h;'?b“ - ‘:néllhdenun:lthn nllmber (See Imn 13 oﬁmetm:)
o DO NOT DETACH AT THIS LINE
SCHEDULE A—EMPLOYER’S REPORT OF TAXABLE WAGES PAID TO EACH EMPLOYEE
(List all employees to whom taxable wages were paid during the quarter)
IDENTIFICATION No. ... =3 %.00‘, 0 . [?:: a I there is not enough space to list all
™ Gerald M. Smith il iy §853800 iy i e SEL D, ik
Mabel Mine tiohs on back of contimustion shoeky
Box 219 5 Tl i S e S T o ik ek ahiold ntthehod . o oo
I_ “ina NQVada. 16, Has a change of ownership, or other transfer, of the business uken place during
13. Type or pdnt.lu is space 1 place the quarter? .. . . __ If so, attach the statement ealled for in Item
of business, uut identification numbur (See [I.em 13 of hlaf.rucl.mna.) 16 of Tastrnctaee
Employee's Account Number ! N?%;p%f‘};‘:mm[‘i:’%“ {Tgé‘:?%,%;:?‘li;:sg:l?tm State
(17 (18) & l"“;lﬂ’:”-’v i (20)
¢' U 0o l 0000 Dollars Cents
0
§ | 530 (09 | 8620 | Johm J, Hwdom | | S A
g 556 |03 | 7302 | Micheel Ryan e 2R o B
& |
2 230 103 | 2354 | Jaok Spainhower . . . ... . [ . 21100 | .
5 |519 |09 | 1003 | Max Fisher 2 T | e A
j %;__533 |14 | 6587 | John P. Me Glynn 26 00
= 950 & «g;_,_5797 wm. L. Robertson L e
S [530 |05 [ 1770 | Alfred L. Burns 125 13
B e e 2 el = B e
; 530 |09 | 2209 | Jow Kasca 156 00
s e e Wi Y 9, O | i = Sl i s R
2 573 |09 | 7851 | Ralph Bain Murray R - e
5153 |05 1887 | Norman E. Boyle 125 12
0
p i |
g . e el e SR, S ot L e K D [ e o e
: | |
z | [ pjem e e
g sl |
3 e I i _
0 | ‘
| |
= ] T LR e T N ) NSRS
s |
m __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
R T T i e e i e v
-l i, e hemae Tl AN - oo phoatee el 1 TEERRITE S, L i TR RN (N WS
TOTAL FOR THIS PAGE—Total taxable wagespaid ... ___.___ . ________________________[§__ 671 22
‘ AM .22 b oy

21. TOTAL FOR THIS RETURN—Total taxablewagespaid...__.......................... $.__ ...

Item 2 above

(Do not use thia space)

' It 1

on pay roll covering last

pay period (or pay periods) uf(ull'lu‘_/_}.__ _______

™

THIS FORM MUST BE FILED WITH U, 5, COLLECTOR OF INTERNAL REVLNUE ON OR BEFORE THE LAST DAY OF THE FIRST MONTH FOLLOWING THE CLOSE OF THE QUARTER YEAR

16=12151

1
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Rev. Nov. 1040’ &
PARTMEN F
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

Form S8-1
TREASURY D

EMPLOYER’S TAX RETURN
UNDER FEDERAL INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS ACT

READ INSTRUCTIONS
CAREFULLY

1. Number of emplyees lsed o Scbodle A S,
. Total taxable wages PATD (from Ifem 21)_____ S( _[,zic‘;,_-‘!{A
EMPLOYERS' TAX

. 1%of Ttem 2. $._ 6. 7 e

% Credlt or ad]t-xztment B

3 Tota.l employers’ tax............. -
EMP!G)%S ‘rAx
1% of Ttem 2. S J 2 -
. Credit or a.d]ustment $ s
‘I%tal employeea . M Teibi G

Total tax (total of Items 5 and ). 8-

as-oo4sdss

IDENTIFICATION No.

I GERALD M.
MABEL MINE
BOX 219
MINA, NEVADA

SMITH

il 9

11. I swear (or affirm) that I have examined this return, that it is made in good faith,
and that to the best of my knowledge and belief all entries made herein, an
contained in each schedule or statement attached and made a part hereof, are
true, correct, and complete, and in accordance with the law and regu!ations
applicable hereto.

(Signed) ..

(Title)

(Owner. president. partnor, mambar, ete.  Bes instructions)

Sworn to and subseribed before me this ... day of

tsuum-muu.arou.m admi ren of two wi

intering oalh or

!l' paid by eheck or money order, mnke Y-
able to “U. 8. Collector of Internal Revenue.”

CASHIER'S STAMP
(Do not use this space for seal)

12, Date
quarier
ended

NEVADA
Ie=t41—

Taxpayer will
-NOT use this

. Space
Total tax. $
Penalty... $.._.
Intereat.: @fc o e

10. Type t in this space employer’ . address of principal
of ek and identification nm;unﬂaﬂa: Ttem l;unimtmem) S T R S R T
DO NOT DETACH AT THIS LINE
SCHEDULE A—EMPLOYER’S REPORT OF TAXABLE WAGES PAID TO EACH EMPLOYEE
(List all employees to whom taxable wages were puid during the quarter)
IDENTIFICATION No. oo . Date If there is not enough space to list all
SRS ey RERRUR | cmciorse beiow, oes Bcele & o

[ GERALD M. suITH
MABEL MINE
BOX 219

[ MINA, NEVADA

9
13, Type t in this space employer’s name, address o !rwnlaee
m:ﬂ identification nn.mber (See Item 13 of Instructions.)

12 31 41 such sheet must show a page number
5 = beginning with number 2. (See Instrue-
| tions on back of continuation sheet.)

tnelndl 1 i N tt

15. Total pages of return,
16. Has a change of ownership, or other tranafer, of the hustness ta!
_ If so, attach the statement called for in Item

the quarter? ... i
" (Yen or uo)
16 of Instructions.

n place during

Employee's Account Number “?‘,g,’;p‘f (ﬁ‘}‘};’m‘w L:I(iﬁi‘fi&%?rﬁjﬁmﬁ%ﬂm State
an s) (19) 20)
‘L IJOOWG W (L1 Dollars Cents
2] SO John J Hudon 6 =
S S me g e il 530 EAREAEE.
g 556| 03 73082 Mlohael Ryan 2 |75 |-
E 530 03 | 2354 | Jaek Spainhower ii |00 |-
" 54909 |1003 | Max Fisher 21 b5 |-
~ FE . .
%_ o8/ 14 | 6587 John P Mc Gl;mn_ — l, <6 00 -~
E 58003 | 3797 | ém L Robertson | 169 |04 |-
E 530|05 | 1770 Alrred L Burns 125 |13 |-
2_ 530|09 2209 Joe Katca io6 l 00 K
5 573| 09 | 7851 = | Ralph Bain Murray 8 |i3 |-
g 530|056 1887 Norman E BOyle 1288 (12 |- 5
1]
; c47 [ Be
s R CANEEST o
iy el S | M R LTI L G RS e 1
0
=
m B T T C e B L L . - - - - et S-S iy | s St i - Bl A S —— - ———m-
- | . Bt T e TR
G e, K ool R MR e . vs S " SULITN: CR PRI T
= e BN T o i Y
TOTAL FOR THIS PAGE—Total taxable wagespaid ... . .. ... . ... .. [ __\ . i
~ This total must
21. TOTAL FOR THIS RETURN—Total taxable wages paid....._.___________ " 2 { Tiom 3 “above

(Do not use this space)

F, =
22, Number of taxable employees on pay roll covering last

pay period (or pay periods) of quarter . ___

THIS FORM MUST BE FILED WITH U. 5. COLLECTOR OF INTERNAL REVENUE ON OR BEFORE THE LAST DAY OF THE FIRST MONTH FOLLOWING THE CLOSE OF THE QUARTER YEAR

16—12181
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West EnD ConNsOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION

EXECUTIVE OFFICE, TONOPAH, NEVADA

TONOPAH, NEVADA

F. C. NINNIS,
PRESIDENT AND TREASURER

H. D. BUDELMAN,
vicE T AND L MANAGER

May 27, 1942.

Dear Mike:

Started to make out your check for
balance on lease deposit due you and seem to
be unable to locate your last letter in which
you stated amount of one inch pipe and lagging
you brought down from Mabel Mine. Maybe Fred
took it with him,

So please give me this information
as soon as convenient and I will make out check

for yourbalance.

Kindest regards,
m
4 o »

Gerald M. Spith,
Box I2% 219,

Mina, Nevada.

Dear Herman:
I got I25 ft of Iin pipe 20 lagging
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Octobasr 18§, 1941.

Mr. Cerald M. Smith,
Mina, Nevadu.

Dear Mike:

Just returned last evening and meke haste to get
this material in todays mails so you can heve it this evening.

Am enclosing signed checks NOs. 27=36 inclusive;
also ckack in your favor for cash adavaneced for sccount of
Royston Coeslition Mines, Ltd., ss shown by attached list of
items which you have puid; also Montgomery Ward & Co. check
in amount of $1.05 which will reimburse iou for cash advanced
for freight on cable, refunded to us by Montgomery Werd & Co.
This check can be dapocsited by you and will not show in our
accounts at all.

Sorry taat progress is so slow In shaft and hope
that things will g0 2 little fastsr now., Also I note what
you have to say about the hard rock in the shaft, which speaks
for itsslf. NO matter whait ths past record has been, as regards
hardnsss of the roek in tha Mabel Mine, if it is hard now it is
hard and thats all thers is Lo it.

Will be down to sse you in ¢ few days,
Kindest regards,

Very sincerely yours,
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INVOIEE | NO. 6 3 7 1 5 0

SHELL OIL COMPANY

INCORPORATED

DEPOT OR SUB-DEFOT

’?‘y‘; ‘f/ 194

USTQMER'S CODE NO.

_DATE

CUSTOMER'S NAME

MAILING ADDRESS ZONE NO. ' TRUCK NO.

STREET orR Box No. -

2, EXACT TIME } ON HAND AFTER

OF DELIVERY THIS DELIVERY
CITY & STATE e e
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Form 56

Pay rolls must be submitted on or before the twenty-fifth of each month covering operations for the previcus month.

Failure on the part of employer to pay premiums as required by the Nevada Industrial Insurance statute acts as an

B

tic rejection

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

Name . _~

Business Address ... /A (. —tae

Address of Plant.....Z2 .~ /. €

ACTUAL GROSS PAY ROLL OF

1934/ and Ending._......_M_._._ﬁ Ve

For Period Commencing.. . (&< A_ . . / T

Character of Business.. ..~

Firm No.

s/

In computing the pay roll the entire compensation received by every workman employed shall be included, whether it be in the form of
salary, wage, piecework, overtime, or any allowance in the way of profit sharing, preminm or otherwise, or whether payable in money, board,

or otherwise.

No deduction allowed for overtime in computing preminm.

Salaries in excess of $300 per month should be reported at $300.

Total Actual Comp. Prems. | Actual A. B. Prems.
-, | For Carson Actual Total ' |
DEPARTMENT OR CHARACTER OF WORK b{:r.u fkh:iti Off Pay Roll e . rL R S
‘ Rate ‘ Amount | Rate Amount
MINING
Mine clerical office employees . . . . . . . . . . . 5 A L TR e Ll B L
Mine commissary employees . : I : I S
All other employees, including superintendent, mechanics, teamsters, and | |
laborers employed either underground or on the surface . . . . . . | fn (S e ' ........... ‘ .......................
ORE REDUCTION l
Wl clisical ofite-amplomees o) Lt s S e e e b Ul s e ol el e S e e A e e e e e e
Dl rintes e e m e S S s el e e e s - ol e | ST I e DS A e S ARy s T R
Wet or dry process, concentration; all employees engaged in operation, '
including superintendents, mechanics, and lab VAL .‘. LS [N I ) (AT St [ 1, St B TR ST IR s e o RS e -
TR T N S W T L e T T e SO TR o gl S E RO VTR | et et | 2 ‘ b A e
TOTALARNING AND CRE-REDUCTION 022 <% o vids v iy ot it oc SR L ! [ - I

Adjusted by

Date: ...

(This space for use of Commission.)

statement of the actual pay roll as indicated.

(Sig.) ..

(OMicial position).. ...t s siirrbisses

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct

Address all communications and make all remittances to

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION,
Carson City, Nevada.
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October 9, 1941.

Deer Mike:

4m enclosing checks Nos. 25 and 26, signed; with
statement for Unemployment Compensation.

About the money. We are notifying Mr. Rogers in Salt
Lake regarding necessity of depositing additional money and
you need not worry about sufficient to meet the next pey roll.

Fred leff for Salt Lake City this morning, to be amone a couple
of days or so.

I plan to go to the coast on Saturday, probably to
Reno on the stage, and will return the afternoon of the 17th.
Your payroll i1s due the 15th, but really not payable until
the 25th or so, so a fow days will not make much difference
to the boys I hope. In cese anyone quits or is fired you ocan
cash their check as formerly.

How far down is the shaft below the 600, in other
words how do you figure you are dcing?

Bast regards,

HDB:B Sincerelziy,

Box 219,
Mina, Nevada,



J.‘.“.

o~ MINA, NEVADA
INVOICE_,J‘)‘/"I/ P, ‘
P ra AN, o
NI 4> /7 WA . 5 A T
. Sold to___[; fa frdRl i | 2 AL A4 Date £ 19
Address Wy, Customers Order No. Salesman
FORM NO. 13A NORICK BRES. rnu-ﬂat.«&u. ity
Quan.| Part No. Description 2’&;‘2:'6 PARTS ‘:::i::' T.;‘.’:;gf: Amount
v/ d .
= Y 7 £ A
: g 7 .fr, Vi L/ /r//:/ fael
S Vi A 7 = e f‘:l
W £ v 4 s 4 S— a'l y 4 //} r‘.’
£ . v & e el {R( 7 F4
t a8 "
: .L-r"j_('f.;"!‘-" / ’/-/
’:‘,l"" -'_. J } L4
L/ ; g et 5
/ j i “’:» [Vl / /’f 7] ( AR = e ;"f I i’
f = j V — I b ol | fan -l(.‘ >
/7' :)’J;A.‘ AL {)_' 4 / . oy ¢ :-/ !f;‘{
o 1
- Loay
5 o A1}
Amount of Invoice in last column / _‘i_, T-/

LINCOLN

D. EDWARD CULBERTSON

MINA GARAGE

Ne

7329

Efttaifad i =1 U SHCa

Received by




mereTHy 8 D. EDWARD CULBERTSON |
LINCOLN MINA GARAGE ‘ 0 99240
7 / | MINA/ NEW ’? ;
INVOICE [~ - -"Z'"' / i - /
£ ot A 1 A 7.1,
. Sold to J.' LW | '.' I_"I \(f [ § Y % !\ “j ’ 'Date B . ., J :_..?» 19
i Customers Order No.__Salesman
Quan.| Part No. Description &G’a;gjlo PARTS ‘?:;:'.” Ti-'-:.he? Amount
4 - -' A a 1/: ; P” ”«’L . ‘_r*'?é —
/ L1 Z // L2 4 Cp| o7 | Al Tz

7

Amount of Invoice in last column

Enterad=———_ 7« _ -

Received by.




A /
%C‘ d":—‘!,“:

St L - 7"t/ff
/ré/r’/_-ﬁ 4

2] '}><1r

7 %c// 4 %/a—«

//

?ﬂ,@p[{_/ (fo_ é/édu.w

2! ’56/'7”

Tt Ce kil
7

7"" ‘Z‘-‘wcé/}’ /'a/

L7 ﬂf"/%f.orﬂ
2/ Mo 2

e =
. -"
F s
/4




R )
L

-~

>

R e i e e e e o o

-



mEwETEY. § D, EDWARD CULBERTSON

LINCQLN MINA GARAGE No
¥ MINA, NEVADA 7288
INVOICE / /- | 5’
Sold to_ fﬁ’{?’;&:\r‘l;;.. ﬁ“‘i‘.__; 4 3 r- . ﬁ‘-. *'-r-‘:_{l‘ Date i : ¥ 19.;9-'»
Address j Customers Order No._ ' Salesman__
Quan,| Part No. Description § aé;::?:}; PARTS ‘é::;';: T_'}r:;eft Amount
f

Amount of Invoice in last column

Enteved - . ) . : ‘ ) Received by.



M. C. SINNOTT

CENTER OF TOWN

Reg. No. Clerk Forwarded

[/~ ¢XJ)0 Lizf'
]

Account |
y

/O /NVA LS 207,
Daee NALE 16
R Yk

3] i ey

14 |
i |
Your account stated to date. If errbr is tound, return at once.
DUTLER DROTHERS, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF.

T, B e | |



b

SERVICE - SAFETY - SATISFACTION
THE ORIGINAL PAID FREIGHT BILLS MUST BE SURRENDERED FOR OVERCHARGES TO BE REFUNDED,

AND MUST ACCOMPANY CLAIMS FOR OVERCHARGE, LOSS OR DAMAGE.

CONSIGNEE

DESTINATION

ROUTE

MAKE CHEUKS PAYABLE TO

TONOPAH AND GOLDFIELD RAILROAD CO.

FREIGHT BILL

Form A 75 DU
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180

FREIGHT

BILL NO.

To TONOPAH AND GOLDFIELD RAILROAD COMPANY,

(POINT OF ORIGIN TO DESTINATION)

Dr., For Charges On Aticles Transported:

WAYBILLED FROM

i

WAYBILL DATE AND NO.

FULL NAME OF SHIFFER

CARANITIALS AND NO.

POINT AND DATE OF SHIPMENT
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ORIGINAL CAR INITIALS AND NO.
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#FOR USE AT JUNCTION POINTS ON FREIGHT SUBJECT TO CONNECTING LINE SETTLEMENT
tJUNCTION AGENTS WILL, ON CONNECTING LINE TRANSFERS, INDICATE BY SYMBOL HOW WEIGHT WAS OBTAINED
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BiLL No. ‘1.’-’ MONTH sept“m TONOPAH, NEVADA oot. 5' 19‘1.
Royston Coalition Mines, Ltd.,

404 Boston pullding,
Salt Lake City, Utah,

o WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION or.

Cash advanced by VWest End Consolidated Mines Corporation
for account of Royston Coalition Mines, Ltd., for Mabel
Mine Shaft Sinking Operations,

Gasket ﬁ:::r welding on cable and bucket, $15.17 —
ge

1 Used Cable Reel (Ed llt.lenmi g.oo -

Small lumber and nails (M., C. Sinnott) o4 -

Frelght on keg 20 d nails from San Francisco (Dunham, l.12 -
Carrigan & en Co, via 8, P, R. R. C0,.)

1l "‘, 100 ms' 20 4 nails (D. C. & H. 00.) 3092 - W%

Freight on 2x2 strips, Tonopahnto Mina (T. & G. R. K. C0.) 2.16 -

Ruullngccmpﬂ?m to Mabel Mine (Chappell Transportation 16,50 -
ompany

Cable Drouug {Shell 01l Co.) 5.67~

Poatage on belt, Tonopah to ¥ine {H., D. Sudelmen) 066 - =

TOTAL
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MARTIN G. EVANSEN

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
OFFICE OF

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

MINERAL COUNTY NEVADA

HAWTHORNE

August 7, 1941

West End Consolidated Mines Corporation
Tonopah, Nevada

Dear Sir:

I received the voucher in the amount of
$42.35, and I thank you very much for your

cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

artin G, Evansen

MGE :LH






/{/ﬂm—ﬂ - %,7%/

de
W@ A e

/w
W 34 W%Mﬂ

mez, are - WMLJ Ll
ww%—ﬁw Ao Sl Wz&'%@%

AT
02@%&%%



/<
Wne lr oo . ‘






/ﬁM Lot 7&%/ /T8F ank 2L
/7;40 aleo z&/ %MQ/ /LS
Th



MINE: JUNGO, NEVADA

JUNGO STAR GOLD MINES CO.

411 FIRST NATIONAL BANK—MAIN OFFICE BUILDING
RENO, NEVADA

C. D, TERWILLIGER, PRESIDENT

August 5, 1940

Mr. H. D. Budelman
West End Consolidated Mines Corp.
Teonopah, Nevada

Dear Mr. Budelman:
I have your letter of the 2nd.

I was at the mine Sunday the 4th. ©Smith
seems to be in a small stringer of ore and the lease
on the 600 has some fair ore but do not know the ex-
tent of this but should have some more Information
within the next few days as they are putting in a
raise from the 600 foot level. Do not btelieve that
it will be any large body as there seems to be a sub-
level between the 550 and 600.

Note what you say regarding Sid Wilde. As
far as I am concerned he has been paid off and is
through working for me. He claims to have £20.00 com-
ing for the use of a truck going back and forth to
Mina; but he made no arrangements prior to going to
work for the use of this truck and I do not consider
it a legitimate bill.

I hope to see you some time next week.
With kindest regards I am,

Yours vergﬁtruly,

CDT:fk



September 19, 1941.

Dear Mike:

About the 20 d nails. We suggest that you buy
enough to last a week or so, until Dunham Carrigan & Hayden
have time to ship in a new keg to you. It has been ordered
and should be along in about a week.

S0 far we have not been able to locate any chain
suitable for the safety on the cross head., There is still a
chance but in case we cannot fimd it we may have to order.
The cage safties here are different sizes and lengths, mostly
a lot shorter than the Mabel.

The Verdi Lumber Co, told us that the 2x2 went out
on Monday so we assume that you have already received 1it.

Do you want to ship your ore some time soon, or
would you ratijer wait until you have a carload? More than
likely the Royston Co. will want you to ship it so that the
royalty will acocumulate for them. You figured you had about
25 tons or a little more I believe,

Weather today seems to indicate that ducks will
soon be flying south, lots of wind here.

Wwith kindest regards,

S8incerely yours,
HDB:B

Gerald M. Smith,
Mina, Nevada.




August 2, 1940,

Mr, C. D. Terwilliger, :
206 North Virginia Street,
Reno, Hevada,

Bear Mr. Terwilliger:

Visited at the Mabel yesterday, and got
pretty well posted on the lease showings. Saw Smith's
lease but Caver had already shot before I came up so
did not go down to the 500,

Loocked up 8id Wilde in Mine; ho still feels
that he has not been properly treated, as vou know.
I am naturally hesitant about talking with him in any
way that might be construed as esdvice coming from
me, but I did go so far as to tell him that we are
very much oppésed to his placing any kind of an attach-
ment on anything at the Mable Mine, as it might inter-
fere with the work there. We hope that you will be able
to get the matters between you settled so as to obviate

legal trouble, and still saiésfy; and thuse not interfere

with the shaft and development work.
With kindest regards,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B : +



September 8, 1940,

M. C. Sinnott,
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Mr,., Sinnott:

This will acknowledge receipt of vour letter
of the 7th, relative to account of C. D. Terwilliger in
amount of ‘45.44, which you ask we deduct from ore ship-
ments and pay you.

You will readily understand that we have no
authority to deduct anything from ore shipments pade by
Mr. Terwilliger without a written authority from him to do
80, If you will write him and get such written authority
we will be glad to attend to the payment in any way he
directs.

With kindest regards,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager
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HOTEL MINA
B. F

. F. BAKER, Proprietor

The Only Headquarters for Commercial
Travelers, Railroad and Mining Men

MINA, NEVADA, ¢ / /3 1944
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February 6, 1941.

Kr. Loyd wilsonm,
Hawthorue, Hevadae.

Dear Loyd:

A letter has come from Mr. Terwilliger
asking us to hold out §150 for account of Mr.
Bofinger, the money to be mailed to the District
Attorney at Hawlhorne., He wrote as if we had an
order here on flle from Mr, Caver on this matter,

So far as I know we have not, and I have so written
Mr. Terwilliger today, asking him to procure an order
gsigned by both himself and Mr. Caver in order that
we could then recognize it.

He suggested that if the shipment coming up
did not allow payment in full to take the matter of
a partisl payment om zccount up with you, and I an
hence writing you at this time.

Maybe you had bstter prepare an ordsr for
Mr. Tarwiliiger and Tex Caver to sign, instructing
us to pay over to the District Attorney the amount

owed by Caver, have both Mr. Terwillger and Caver sign
it and send on to us here,

#e have no word as yet regarding the
coming shipment.

with kindest regards,
Yery truly yours,

HDi:B Ceneral Manager




January 19, 1941.

Mre. C. J. Drisecoll,
Hotel Mina,
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Mr. Driscoll:

This will acknowledge receipt of your
letter of the 13th, in which you asked that we
hold out the sum of §15.00 for you from shipments
made by Tex Caver, at the Mebl Mine.

The last lot shipped by Mr. Caver barely
carried itself and the returns to him were not
sufficient to take care of your account against him
even were were able to pay you.

You understand, of course, that we could
not pay anyone without written instructions from
Mr. ¥aver to do so, You should get an order from
him to us, instructing us to pay you out of future
shipments by him,; and we would then be glad to
take care of your account at the first opportunity.

With kindest regards,
Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager



February 6, 1941,

Mre. Ce Do T@milli‘_ 1,
206 worth virginia street,
Reno, Nevada.

Dear Mr. Terwilliger:

This will acknowledge receipt of your
letter of the 3rd, with refereace to hclding out
$150, or a part of sald amoynt, from shipment to be
made by Tex Caver in the near future.

In order to do so we will require an order
signed by you and by Mr, Caver, Am not sure whether
you are under the impression that we now have an
order to do so, or whether your letter was intended
to be thst order. So far as I recall we have no
order signed by Mr. Caver which would adthorize us
to hold out any amount from whatever he mey have coming.

Please do not forget that it is necessary
for the leagsers at the Mabel to keep separate the ore
mined after January 30, at least until after we reach
an understanding on possible extension of your lease
on different terms, or esmended terms,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager
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ASSIGNMENT

I, Tex Caver, of the town of Minma, County of Mineral,

State of Nevada do hereby assign to Com Driscoll of the same
AL~ LT

und Z 5
place the sum of.Eéfgzgﬁf($£#:&9i dollars which is in payment

f
of Eﬁféb (éﬂ days work, from my next shipment of ores, the

West End, Tonopah,
same to be deducted by the CDIlSOl'idﬂteﬂ Mininge Co, Nevada,

. 30
from the next shipment of ores made by myself and said Fgg%een
B 750
($5=06) dollars to be sent to Mr. Com Driscoll of Mina,

Nevada.

Dated on March 22nd, 1941. 7 /4




© . 0 = g b G b  e

Gl G G W NV N DN DN O W W W W K R R e
Bk 0,90 NG s R B OO @ TR o s el i D




MARTIN G. EVANSEN
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

MGE/fsa

OFFICE OF

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

MINERAL COUNTY NEVADA i

HAWTHORNE

April 14, 1941

West End Consolidated Mining Co;

Tonopah,Nevada
Att: Mr. Budelman
Dear Sir:-
Will you please send me on my asclrnment from

Tex Caver the sum of at least $50.00 or 25% of his
check. The reason I am doing this is because of the
enclosed letter from Mr. Caver which is self-explanatory.

Also enclosed please find assignment from Mr.

Caver to Mr. Com Driscoll. You could send the amount
to this office at the same time.

Sincerely yours,

Enel. 2
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February 11, 1941,

Mr. . L. Caver,
Cares Mabel Mine,
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Tex:

Enclosed you will find settlement sheet covering
your Mabel Mine Lease Lot No. 59. It is impossible for us
t0 pay you on this lot until we have some sort of a release
f{gg ggyd Wilson in connection with the pofinger claim for

Mr., Terwilliger wrote me some timeago that we were
to deduct $150 from this settlement to pay to Loyd Wilson,
to take care of the pofinger claim. I at once wrote him that
we could not pay any amount to Mr. Wilson without an order
from you, and requested that the order be prepared and sent
on to us, So far I have not heard from him on it, and I am
today writing him, sending a copy of the letter to Loyd
Wilson at Hawthorne, for instructions.

Just as socon as we have authority to pay you, or
Loyd wWilson as sheriff, we will make settlement on this
Jot. It might be a good idea for you to see Mr, Wilson and
get straightened out on this.

Very truly yours,

HDB: B General Manager



rgbrmry 11, 1941.

Mr., C. D, Terwilliger,
206 North Virginia street,
Reno, Nevada.

Dear Mr, Terwilliger:

Enclosed you will find settlement sheet
for Lot Ho. 59, Mabel Mine, J. L. Caver lease,
which shows baimo due J. L. Caver of $64.82,

We are holding up settlement on this
lot until we have definite word from you, Loyd
#llson, as Sheriff, end Mr, Caver. You w{u note
that there is mnot sufficient coming to Mr. Caver
to take cars of the Bofinger claim of $150.00,
and we must have some word from Mr. Caver before
paying any of this money to Mr. ¥Wilson for account
of Mr, Bofinger. It d appear reasonable to
pay 2 portion of this money to kr. Caver, as he
must heve some money in order to keep goling.

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Magnager

Copy to Loyd wilson
Bk, Bevadoe



February 14, 1941,

Mr., Loyd Wilsorn,
Hawthorne, liavada.

Dear loyd:

In accordance with letter of imstruction
dated February 12, and signed by Nartin Znansen
and J. L. caver, ws are enclosing herswith check
in emotint of ;61.82, as final seottlement on Mabel
kine Lease lot Ho. 59, J. L. Caver lLease.

Ié it your understanding that we are to
release §150,00 additional, when available, to
Mr. Evansen, for the Bofinger claim; or is this
s credit on that claim,

Yery truly yours,

HDB:B General Manzger

Copy to J. L. Caver,
Cere Kabel Mine,
Eina, Nevade.




C. D. TERWILLIGERT PRESIDENT

MINES AND MILL

E.W. HARKER, SUPERINTENDENT J. L. DOBBINS, VICE-PRESIDENT

SOUTH COMSTOCK GOLD MINES, INC.

SILVER CITY, NEVADA HEAD OFFICE
SAN FRANCISCO
CALIFORNIA

February 3, 1941

West End Consolidated Mines Corp.
Tonopah, Nevada

Attention: Mr. Budelman
Dear Mr. Budelman:

Tex Caver will make a shipment to Benton within
the next day or two. You have an order to withhold
from him $150 which is to be sent to the District Attorney
at Hawthorne.

He expects that this small shipment will run fairly
good so if there is enough this money should be withheld.
Of course, he will have to have some money for living
expenses so i1f there is nothing over and above the $150
you might take the matter up with me or Lloyd Wilson so
that at least a partial payment could be made.

Very truly yours,
= > A
“"-m..-«.. e

C. D. Terwilliger

CDT:rh
cc:Lloyd Wilson

Loy ~o el e
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¥r, Martin Evansen, District Attorney,
tineral County,
Hawthorne, Nevada,

Decr Martin:

In scoordance with your letter of the
l4th, with which was enclosed orders from J. L,
Caver, we ure enclosing our Voucher io. 693, in
amount of §57.75, to cover the following emounts
for account ef J. L. Caver:

254 of settlement or Mabsl Mine Lot MNo.

60, accouht Bofinger Claim £50,25
FPagyment in full, Con Driscoll claim 7.50
Total §57+75

Very truly yours,

Ganersl Manager
HDB;:B
Copy to J« L. Caver,
Care Kabel Mine, Mina, liev,.




MARTIN G. EVANSEN
DIsTRICT A_T'F.ORN!Y

OFFICE OF

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

MINERAL COUNTY NEVADA

HAWTHORNE

April 24, 1941

West End Consolidated Mining Co.

Tonopah, Nevada
Dear Mr. Bulleman:

Will you please inform me as to the status
of Tex Caver's lease. I understand that at present
he is not working at the mine. As you know, I am
anxious to know the present status of his mine,

Will you please let me know immediately.

Slncarely yours, __
) I_——-‘—__ _'_f')/ :;,
'f"’c/’dx SRR LY T
IUTRTIN G. Ev}msmr

MGE/fsa




April 7, 1941.

Mr. J. L. caver,
Care Mabel Mine,
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Tex:

Enclpsed you will find settlements sheets
on your last lot to Mineral ReJuction Co., our Mabel
Mine Lot No. 60, together with check in amount of

$50.92.

A letter on file from Martin Evansen says we
are to pay him §150.00 out of this shipment, in full
for the Bofinger Claim. Please write me at once about
that, as I am holding up the §150.,00 payment until I
hear from you.

Expect to be down to see you before long,
hope the ore is getting bigges amd richer.

Kindest regards,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B




April 16, 1941.

Mr, Tex Caver,
Mabel Mine,
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Tex:

Enclosed you will find balance of settlement
on your Lot No. 60, amounting to $92.25, which ought to
help out a little.

Also enclosed you will find copy of letter
to Martin Evansen, showing what I paid him for you.

Be sure and hold this letter as it is your receipt
for the money paid to him for Bofinger and Driscoll.

Hope the ore stays with you so that thé next
shipment can be sent to the smelter.

Kindest regards,
Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager



MARTIN G. EVANSEN

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

OFFICE OF

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

MINERAL COUNTY NEVADA

HAWTHORNE

May 29, 1941

West End Consolidated
Mines, Company
Tonopah, Nevada

Dear Mr. Bulleman:

Will you please send me $50.00 from the shipment
made by Tex Caver. This will apply on the Bufinger

claim.

There is now at this moment due $100 from Mr.
Caver and if you will send this $50.00, it will leave
alance due of $50.00.

Sincerely yours,

< SEN

MGE/fsa (vf
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March 25, 1942,

Mr. J. L. Caver,
Care Mabel Mine,
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Tex:

Enclosed you will find three signed copies
of Notice of Non-Liability for posting, together
with an additional signed copy attaohaa to a form
of Affidavit of Posting.

Please post the three copies in the places
described in the Affidavit. Then please have the
Affidavit executed before a Notary Public, and file
it, with the fourth copy of Notice of Non-Liability
attached, with the County Recorder at Hawthorme, for
recording. Please give instructions that the recorded
papers be returned to the West End Consolidated Mines
Corporation, Tonopah, Nevada, after recording.

This matter should be attended to at once,
80 you will please finish it up as soon as possible.

Kindest regards,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager

&7,

2y
;/,g; ///, f/ ;’ Z / r}j?(:“ :‘ i %/1;7 ::_‘f
24 /,«’// -y / ;{E '.[//_ -:-fp.’ __)9“,:; >




Avgust 4, 1941,

Kr. ¥artin Evansen,District Attorney,
Minersl County,
Hawthrone, MNevada,

Dear Earting
; Enclosed you will find our voucher No.

785, in your favor, in amount of $42,35, to cover
balanee due you dby J. L. Caver on the Bofinger
Claim,

According to our records this closes up
the Bofinger olein against Mr. Oaver, which I
Judge will please 211 parties concerned.,

Kindest regeards,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Mgnager



December 14, 1941,

Dear Tex:

Thanks for your labor statemeat for the
month of November, It showed 17 shifts by you but
I had already sent it in to the Industrial Commission
as 10 shaifts, as an estimate, 88 you were a little
slow in getting your payroll in to this office. It
will not make any difference as I will fix it up om
the Commission statement for month of December by
adding the difference.

Have besn wonderinh if you have shipped
any ore, and heard that you had sent some to the
mill at Kincaid. We know bothing about the peopls who
are operating this plant at Kincaid, end we do not
want any ore shipped to it, or to any other plant
except the United States Smelting Co. at Salt lLake,
or the Mineral Reduction Company at Benton, unless
1t is passed on by us first., Please keep this in
mind.

Now that Mr. Smith and Bettey have stopped
work for thaz time being you are the only one at the
mine. I wish that you would sort of loox arter the
lumber and other supplies thers, so that osomocons does
not carry it off. If vou should went 1O use Sone of
the lumber it is 0. K. with us but you should keep an
agourate record of what you take. This lumber does not
belong to us, and we must be caroful of it. 1 e?peot
to see you before long and will talk about it then.

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager

xrl Jl Ll caver’
Care Magbel Mine,
Mina, ﬂQVada.



January 13, 1942,

Mr. Tex Caver,
Mina, Nevada,

Dear Tex:

Enclosed you will find final settlement on your
last lot to Mineral Reduction Company, Our No. 74. It is
pretty close to the dividing line.

I note that the Mineral Reduction Co. deducted
$3.50 gor ton for hauling, instead of the §3.00 udually
charged.

Am also enclosing a check in your favor in
amount of §10.00 to sort of give you authority to look
after the material there, particularly on surface, which
I trust will be satisfactory to you. 8o far as I can see
there is not much you can do except to keep your eyes
and ears open.

On looking over recent anigmenta. and examining
milling charges I find that on Lot 68, charge was $4.50
per ton, Lot 69, charge was 3.75 per ton, Lot 70, charge
was 4,00 per ton, Lot 71, charge was 3.75 per ton, and
Lot 72, charge w as 4,00 per ton. These figures are
quite variable and I thought best not to write to Mr.
Jones sbout them until sure just how they happene to be
so different. Better look them over and write me, or if
you like write to Mr. Jones yourself, or talk to him the
next time you are over that way with a load.

Best regards,
Very truly yours,

HDB:B

o AT




April 26, 1941.

Martin G. Evansen, District Attormey,
Hawthorne, Mineral County, Nevada.

Dear Martin:

This is in reply to your letter of the
24th relative to standing of Tex Cavers Lease at the
Mabel Mine of this company.

I have not been to the mine for some little
time so have not seen Mr, Caver, and as it may be
some time yet before I get there I thought best to
answer your letter at once as best I could. So far as
I know Tex Caver is still working on his lease, and
is getting out some ore, Why not drop him a line Care
Mabel Mine, Mina, Nevada, and see what he has to say’
for himself?

Very sincerely yours,

HDB:B




June 24, 19410

Mr. J. L. Caver,
Care Mabel Mine,
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Tex:

A little additional money has come in from
the Mineral Reduction Company, due to umpire assay
in our favor, on your last lot. I will hold it for the
time being, until I get yodr labor statement for June,
so that all bills can be deducted up to the end of
that month.

Had a note from Mr. De La Mare saying he had
decided to leave the Mabel Mine for the present, so
suppose he will be moving out of the house there and
taking his effects to Silver City. Am certainly sorry to
see him go.

Expect to be down there to see you before long
but thought best to let you know about the final settle-~

ment on your last lot, in case you did not receive a copy

of the settlement sheet from Minersl Reduction Companye.
Hope you are making some good ore.

Kindest regards,
Very truly yours,

HDB:B



Buly 3, 1941.

Mr., J. L. Caver,
Care Mabel Mine,
Mina, Nevada,

Dear Tex:

Am enclsoing final settlement statement
and check on your last lot No., 6l By the time I got
through taking out for your bills up to June inclusive
there is not much keft. But you are now paid up and
in the clear, so far as the company is concerned, to
June inclusive. '

- From now on, that is beginning with July
business, I assume there will be a different arrange=-
ment and someone else will take care of this Indust-
rial Insurance and assaying. However, you may rest
assured that it will be taken care of, as we will
have full information about it.

Your sample ram pretty good, about as good
as it looked. Hope that you can get some ore out of
that raise and stope.

With kindest regards,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager



NOTICE OF NON-LIABILITY

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the undersigned,
West End Consolidated Mines Corporation, is the owner
of those eertain mining claims known as and called
Mabel Né, 1, Mabel No. 2, Mabel No. 3, Mabel No. 4,
Boston No, 1, Boston No. 2, and Mabel North, situated
in the Garfield Mining District, Mineral County, Nevada,
upon which premises this notice is posted.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN, That a portion of sgid
mining premises is held under lease from sald company
above mamed to Hall Bros. Inc. and J. L. Caver, dated
March 1, 1942, together with esrtain buildings connected
therewith,.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN, That the undersigned
owner, or said mining claims or premises, or any part
thereof, will not be responsible fof any mining, ore or
wasse moving, by truck or otherwise, or liable for any
labor furnished or materials or supplies used or to be used
therein or thereon, and the undersigned or said mining,claims
or premises will not be responsible for any labor, materials
or supplies which hereafter may be performed, furnished or

used, upon, in or about said premises, or any part or pertion
thereof, either by the said Hall Bros. Inc, and J. L. Caver,

or their employees.
WEST END ATEZ MINES CORP.
By : 4

Dated March 1, 1942,
Gen;ral Manager
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STATE OF NEVADA g
COUNTY OF MINERAL )
Je L. CAVER, being first duly sworn
acc ing to law, on oath says: That on MErch
s 1942, he posted on the mining premises
escribed in the attached notice of non-ligbility,

three duplicate signed copies of the said notiece;
said posting Being at the following places:

S8

One copy wes posted on the door of the
hoist house near the Mabel Shaft,.

One copy was posted on the screemning
structure where work is being conducted.

One copy was posted on the building
known as the cook house.

The said notieces were posted in con-

spicuous places where they could be regdily seen
and examined,
14 -

“L.Caver P

Subscribed and sworn to bhefore me
this _9th  day of April |, 1942,

My Commission expires __ Appil 4. 1045 .
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